BUILDING A SUSTAINABLE RECOVERY:
SPERI RESEARCH & POLICY

palgraverpivot

THE FAILURE OF
ANGLO-LIBERAL

CAPITALISM

Colin Hay

speri.



} The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Building a Sustainable Recovery: SPERI Research ¢ Policy

Series Editors: Colin Hay and Anthony Payne, co-Directors of the Sheffield Political
Economy Research Institute (SPERI) at the University of Sheftield, UK.

The Sheffield Political Economy Research Institute (SPERI) is an innovation in higher educa-
tion research and outreach. It brings together leading international researchers in the social
sciences, policy makers, journalists and opinion formers to reassess and develop proposals in
response to the political and economic issues posed by the global financial crisis. Building a
Sustainable Recovery: SPERI Policy ¢ Research will serve as a key outlet for SPERI’s published
work. Each Pivot will summarise and disseminate to an academic and student audience,
as well as directly to policy-makers and journalists, key policy-oriented research findings
designed to further the development of a sustainable recovery for the national, regional and
world economy following the global financial crisis. It takes a holistic and interdisciplinary
view of political economy in which the local, national, regional and global interact at all
times and in complex ways. Like the SPERI research agenda, the series seeks to explore the
core economic and political questions that require us to develop a new sustainable model of
political economy.

Speri.

Titles include:

Colin Hay
THE FAILURE OF ANGLO-LIBERAL CAPITALISM

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Failure of
Anglo-liberal
4 Capitalism

Colin Hay

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



© Colin Hay 2013

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this
publication may be made without written permission.

No portion of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted
save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, or under the terms of any licence
permitting limited copying issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency,
Saffron House, 6-10 Kirby Street, London EC1N 8TS.

Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication
may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

The author has asserted his right to be identified as the author of this work
in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

First published 2013 by
PALGRAVE MACMILLAN

Palgrave Macmillan in the UK is an imprint of Macmillan Publishers Limited,
registered in England, company number 785998, of Houndmills, Basingstoke,
Hampshire RG21 6X8S.

Palgrave Macmillan in the US is a division of St Martin’s Press LLC,
175 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10010.

Palgrave Macmillan is the global academic imprint of the above companies
and has companies and representatives throughout the world.

Palgrave® and Macmillan® are registered trademarks in the United States,
the United Kingdom, Europe and other countries

ISBN: 978-1-137-36052-6 EPUB
ISBN: 978-1-137-36051-9 PDF
ISBN: 978-1-137-36050-2 Hardback

This book is printed on paper suitable for recycling and made from fully
managed and sustained forest sources. Logging, pulping and manufacturing
processes are expected to conform to the environmental regulations of the
country of origin.

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.
A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.
www.palgrave.com/pivot

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01


http://www.palgrave.com/pivot

} For the journey ahead

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Contents

List of Tables and Figures

Acknowledgements
1 Introduction
2 The Unfolding of the Crisis - In

Three Waves

} 3 A Fiscal Crisis of and for the State?
4 The Anglo-liberal Growth Model
5 From Bubble Burst to Austerity
6 Getting What Went Wrong Right... And
Putting It Right
7 Conclusion - Crisis, What Crisis?
References
Index

vi

vii

viii

17

22

33

48
62
65

69

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



List of Tables and Figures

Tables

2.1

Ratio of residential mortgage
debt, 2007 to 2000

2.2 Ratio of outstanding household
debt, 2007 to 2000

2.3 Ratio of house prices, 2007 to 2000

3.1 Current account balance in 2009

3.2 Rise in general government

} debt, 2006 to 2009

Figures

2.1 The unfolding of the crisis in
three waves

4.1 Net replacement ratios for social insurance
programmes, 1947-2000

4.2 Divergence in retrenchment:
unemployment benefits as income
replacement ratios, 1947-2000

5.1 Interest rates, the price of oil,
inflation and the housing market

5.2 The link between the housing market and
British growth, 1990-2010

6.1 The problem of inflation management in
Britain today

6.2 Britain’s step-level increase in the

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

cost of borrowing

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

10
11
11

20

20

30

31

36

37

51

53

vii

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



viii

Acknowledgements

This little book would quite simply not have been possible
were it not for the tireless support and encouragement of
my colleagues and friends in Sheffield Political Economy
Research Institute (SPERI), most obviously Tony Payne
and Sarah Boswell. Their ceaseless energy, inspiration
and enthusiasm has made my role in co-directing SPERI
a complete joy and it has created the space, both intellec-
tual and institutional, in which my disparate thoughts on
our crisis have crystallised into this little volume. No less
significant, in what has been an at times difficult period
in my life, has been the love, companionship and support
of Ian and Ailsa, Florence and Lila. Their capacity to sus-
tain me even through the dark hours means more to me
than I could ever hope to communicate in words. It is to
them, and to our journey together, that this little book is
dedicated.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Introduction

Abstract: The introduction sets out the parameters of the
argument, establishing the nature of Anglo-liberal capitalism
and making the case for seeing our current crisis as a crisis of
growth precipitated by the excesses of Anglo-liberalism.

} Hay, Colin. The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan, 2013.
DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



2 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

The global financial crisis which first began to make itself apparent in
2007 and then broke with full force in the autumn of 2008 has gener-
ated an intense debate in academic, business, journalistic and political
circles alike about what went wrong and how operational faults in the
prevailing Western model of political economy might best be repaired.
More importantly, it has at last also begun to stimulate a deeper, albeit
slower moving, consideration of whether the Anglo-American world in
particular was working with the right model of political economy in the
first place. It is the view I seek to defence here that if we are to address
properly the former set of concerns — with what went wrong and how
we might start to put it right — it is with latter that we must start. For it
is only by acknowledging the complicity and culpability of a decidedly
and distinctly Anglo—American conception of capitalism in the inflation
and then bursting of the bubble, that we can begin to see the full extent
of what is broken and what now must be fixed. It is to this agenda that
this little book speaks. It draws on a now substantial body of empiri-
cal research, but it seeks to do so in a rather novel way — to argue that
the crisis is best seen as a crisis of and indeed for growth and not as a
crisis of debt. It is, moreover, a crisis of and for an excessively liberalised
Anglo-American form of capitalism and the Anglo-liberal growth model
(as I will call it) to which it gave rise. This is a form of capitalism and
a growth model that was inherently unstable and threatened the entire
world economy - its excesses cannot be tolerated again.

Comparative political economy as a field of study has long understood
that, even within a globalising world economy, different ‘models of
capitalism’ can exist, compete and indeed overlap in their institutional
features. The once dominant Anglo—American model, which can be said
to have been moulded during the 1980s, flowered during the 1990s and
ultimately run to excess in the 2000s, had certain obvious distinguishing
features. Accounts vary, but most frequently identify the following:

» the hegemony of an assertive neoliberal ideology;

P an elite policy community increasingly trapped in its thinking
within this narrow ideological framework;

» substantial deregulation of markets and privatisation of financial
management;

» huge dependence on the supply of cheap hydrocarbons, with
seriously damaging environmental consequences;

» the systemic build-up of debt incurred principally to fuel
consumption;

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Introduction 3

» an accumulation of risk within the economic system, with growth over
time increasingly associated with accelerating exposure to that risk;

» the absence of a coherent theory of society, or social well-being,
beyond the sum of individual, supposedly rational goal-seeking;

» the consequent embedding of inequalities between and within
countries;

» alimited view of global governance as requiring little more than
rules to manage competition between national economies.

This model was prevalent in the USA and the UK and strongly shaped
the contours of the global economy through the increasing hold it came
to exert over a range of international institutions, from the World Bank to
the International Monetary Fund. Other export-oriented growth models,
even if structured on a different basis, as in Scandinavia, Germany and
East Asia, thus became dependent to a significant degree on demand
generated within the Anglo—American liberal model of capitalism.

The problem is that it was this model that crashed catastrophically
in 2008 - and in a manner that was entirely predictable given its
inherent structural instability. What follows is an attempt to explain
the sources of that instability as a prelude to a consideration of what
might now be done to fix our present predicament.

A crisis of growth, not debt

It is a necessary but not in itself sufficient condition of getting the
responses to the crisis right that we get our diagnosis of the crisis right.
And this is not easy. For the crisis has been understood in a variety of
rather different ways — most of them credible in at least some respect.
Is this Britain’s crisis or a global financial crisis or a crisis of the west
or, perhaps, a crisis of the Eurozone and its immediate hinterland from
which Britain is largely exempt? There is a great deal at stake in our
answer to these questions.

For if this is an external or exogenous crisis and Britain is and has been
exposed to it only through contagion effects, then the solution is as much
about managing exposure to future shocks as it is about managing the
transition to a different model of political economy. Yet if, Britain’s crisis
is indeed an internal or endogenous crisis, albeit clearly exacerbated by
contagion effects from other afflicted economies, then a much more seri-
ous dose of domestic reform may be required to address the crisis.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



4 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

It is perhaps unsurprising that policy-makers, from all parties, have
been so keen to emphasise the external character of the crisis — appealing
to Britain’s affliction as the local manifestation of a global phenomenon.
But they have been in very good company in doing so. Indeed most
journalistic and broader public commentary on the crisis has assumed
it to be largely external in origin — even if it has exposed some domestic
frailties. This, I suggest, is wrong.

For in a way this is both an internal and an external crisis — a British
crisis, a Eurozone crisis (of sorts), a crisis of the west, even a global
crisis. But, from a British perspective, it is also far worse than that.
Why? Because the origin of all of these associated crises lies in the
Anglo-American capitalism of which Britain, since at least the 1980s, has
been perhaps the key architect. It is a crisis of Anglo-liberal excess and
of a globalisation couched in this image. In what follows I will explore
in some considerable detail the various aspects of this. But for now con-
sider just one example — the mortgage-backed securitisation which went
so horribly wrong in the US. This is, and with some justification, fixed in
the public imagination as the source of the pin prick that burst the bubble
in the US economy - and hence as the point source of the ensuing global
firestorm. But what is often missed is that, although mortgage-backed
securitisation was pursued to an even more aggressively horrendous
extent in the US than in the UK, that it emerged as a practice in the US
in the first place was in significant respects the result of the deregulatory
impulses of consecutive British administrations. Mortgage-backed secu-
ritization in the US was undoubtedly part of a wider political agenda to
extend home-ownership. But it was no less significantly the product of
US regulators fearing a British competitive advantage in the market for
securitised assets if they did not match the deregulatory disposition of
their trans-Atlantic equivalents. It was the ensuing deregulatory arbitrage
in which, in effect, US and UK regulators sought to outdo one another
in how far they could liberalise market rules that led to the sub-prime
lending that imploded in the bubble burst (on the role of securitisation
in the US housing market see, in particular, Thompson 2009).

In this way, and although scarcely acknowledged in the public debate,
nor even in the academic literature, there is considerable domestic com-
plicity and culpability in the origins of the global financial crisis and not
just its local manifestation. To see this solely as a story of contagion from
the US and now, perhaps, the Eurozone is a convenient travesty and, in
effect, an appalling disavowal of responsibility (even if it arises from a

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Introduction 5

misunderstanding rather than from any conscious attempt to deceive). A
model of capitalism and an associated model of growth built in Britain,
as least as much as in the US, is responsible. Moreover, both major politi-
cal parties are implicated — over a considerable period of time, certainly
since the 1980s. It is crucial in getting the crisis right and putting it right
that we understand and acknowledge this, however painful it might be.
In sum, then, this was an endogenous crisis yet one also reinforced
by the exogenous contagion effects to which the crisis is more conven-
tionally attributed. The irony is that such contagion effects were in effect
things returning to haunt the British economy - since the source of the
problems which proved contagious to Britain (through, for instance,
financial interdependence with the US) were the product of home-
grown pathologies which had become part of the model of Anglo-liberal
capitalism in whose image globalisation has been constructed.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Unfolding of the
Crisis — In Three Waves

Abstract: This chapter maps the unfolding of the crisis
chronologically in three ‘waves’ and in terms of the contagion
effects radiating outwards from an Anglo-liberal epicentre.

Hay, Colin. The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan, 2013.
DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Unfolding of the Crisis — In Three Waves 7

The case for the endogenous character of the bubble burst is easily made
if we look at the unfolding of the global financial crisis chronologically
between economies. As soon as we engage in such an exercise, it is easy
to see that different economies entered the crisis at different moments -
and they did so because they were exposed to the crisis in different ways.
Indeed, the crisis has unfolded over time in three discrete and distinct
waves — radiating outwards from an Anglo-liberal epicentre in each
case. I associate these with three different transmission mechanisms -
one endogenous to those economies subject to it, the other two largely
exogenous. I associate each successive wave with a different mechanism
of transmission of the crisis — and each has a distinct temporal footprint.
This is presented schematically in Figure 2.1.

The first, and the sole endogenous mechanism, was the puncturing of
a housing (and related asset-price) bubble. This, as we shall see presently,
was reliant for its persistence on continued low interest rates. It was
always likely to be threatened by inflationary pressures (whether endog-
enously or exogenously generated). Economies might be seen to have
been prone to a crisis induced in this way in proportion: (i) to the extent
of the bubble in their housing (and other asset-price) market(s) and (ii)
the extent to which their growth models rested on consumer demand
generated through private debt secured against appreciating assets. The
Anglo-liberal economies and a number of the Baltic and East Central
European accession states were exposed to the crisis principally through
this route — and were typically amongst the first to feel its effects.

Economic
severity

_ I

Time

= Wave 1 onset — endogenous bubble burst

— Wave 2 onset - financial contagion

— Wave 3 onset - trade interdependence

FIGURE 2.1 The unfolding of the crisis in three waves

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



8 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

The second, the first of two exogenous mechanisms for the transmis-
sion of the crisis, was through contagion born of financial interdepend-
ence. In order to suffer from such an effect, economies did not need to
have experienced any housing or other asset-price bubble, but simply
to have (or have had) a system of financial regulation sufficiently lib-
eral to allow banks (commercial or investment) and other financial
intermediaries to hold securities, assets and derivatives which exposed
them to US (or, indeed, wider Anglo-liberal) mortgage default risk. It
was largely through this route that economies such as Germany, which
had experienced virtually no increase in house prices since the 1990s,
were exposed to the crisis. Economies were subject to such effects in
proportion to three factors: the relative size of their banking sector, the
extent of their financial interdependence and, in particular, the direct
and indirect exposure of their financial institutions to US mortgage
and housing-linked assets, securities and debt. A number of European
economies, including Britain, already reeling from the implosion of their
own asset-price bubbles and from the damage this was inflicting on their
own banking sectors were also extremely vulnerable through such finan-
cial interdependence to crisis contagion generated in this way.

The third and final mechanism for the transmission of the crisis
was through trade interdependence. As the US economy slid into
recession so, almost inevitably, did aggregate demand in the world
economy for exported goods and services — both through the direct
effects of reduced demand in the US economy and as credit conditions
tightened around the world. The effect, unremarkably, was a global
recession and, with it, a pronounced decline in the volume of world
trade. Around the world, cash-strapped consumers’ shopping baskets
shrank in size whilst the space taken in those baskets by imported
luxury items relative to locally sourced staples also tended to fall. In
this way, trade volumes actually fell more dramatically than economic
output — as the world economy became less integrated in terms of
trade for the first time since the 1930s.

This was a particularly hefty blow for a number of export-oriented
European economies that had weathered the storm of the financial
crisis relatively well up to this point — the extent of their exposure to
contagion effects of the crisis transmitted in this way being in propor-
tion both to their trade openness and their (initial) balance of trade
position. Though contagion through trade interdependence proved a
rather slower transmission mechanism, with a downturn in world trade

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Unfolding of the Crisis — In Three Waves 9

volumes becoming evident only from the second half of 2008, its effects
have been considerable.

As we have seen, the housing bubble burst first in the US and it was
the US economy that was the first to experience recession. This makes
it tempting to see the diffusion and onward transmission of the crisis to
Europe (and elsewhere) solely as a product of contagion. But, as I have
been at pains to demonstrate, that does not make such an account - the
conventional account — correct. The crisis, as I have argued, is better
seen as one precipitated by the demise of a specific (‘Anglo-liberal’)
growth model, a model certainly present in the US but also present in
Europe — most obviously in the UK and Ireland, but also in some of the
Baltic and East Central European accession states and in the Iberian
Peninsula (albeit in somewhat different forms).

As this suggests, it is possible to differentiate between those European
economies whose first experience of the crisis was endogenous - arising
from an internal puncturing of their own model of growth - and those
whose first (and, indeed, only) experience of the crisis was exogenous —
a product of contagion effects radiating outwards from the US, Britain
and other centres of Anglo-liberal growth.

One way of doing this empirically is to examine the timing of the onset
of the crisis in different economies. If we do this, three waves of the unfold-
ing crisis can be identified - the first pitching a number of economies into
recession in the first two quarters of 2008, the second producing recession
in the third quarter of 2008 and the third precipitating recession in the
final quarter or 2008 or later. Each, I suggest, can be associated with one of
the three different transmission mechanisms identified above.

The ‘first wave’ — the demise of
Anglo-liberal growth

In the first wave, entering recession in the first half of 2008, we see those
economies — amongst them Britain — whose initial experience of the cri-
sis was essentially endogenous. These were typically those with the most
over-inflated housing bubbles and with models of growth most reliant
upon demand sourced by consumer debt secured against the housing
market. In terms of timing, the US, of course, belongs in this category. Yet,
as the data in Tables 2.1 to 2.3 show, in terms of the aggregate economic
fundamentals it is in fact something of an exception or outlier — with

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



10 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

TABLE 2.1 Ratio of residential mortgage debt (as % of GDP), 2007 to 2000

First wave Third wave
(recession in Q1 or Second wave (recession in Q4 2008 or
Q2 2008) (recession in Q3 2008) later)
Estonia 7.74 France 1.62 Austria 1.72
Hungary 9.14 Germany 0.89 Belgium 1.36
Ireland 2.38 Italy 2.01 Denmark 1.38
Latvia 19.8 Luxembourg 1.48 Finland 1.51
Lithuania 14.2 Netherlands 1.44 Norway 1.60
Spain 2.05 Portugal 1.49 Sweden 1.50
Britain 1.74

UsS 1.10

Mean* 8.14 Mean 1.49 Mean 1.51
Standard Standard Standard

Deviation* 6.89 Deviation 0.36 Deviation 0.14

* excluding US.

Source: calculated from European Mortgage Federation (2010).

rather lower levels of house-price inflation and rather more modest
increases in both mortgage debt and overall household indebtedness in
the decade prior to the onset of the financial crisis.!

This in itself is intriguing. For it suggests that the US was amongst
the first wave of countries to enter recession not so much because of the
extent of its financial and broader economic imbalances, but because of
the severity and timing of the Federal Reserve’s recalibration of inter-
est rates. In no other leading economy did interest rates move so early
nor so swiftly in an upward direction - and no other leading economy
experienced a five-fold increase in the base rate.

But in terms of such aggregate data the other first-wave economies
were certainly much more alike. Predictably, they included Britain and
Ireland, Spain, Hungary and the Baltic States. These economies were
characterised, in the period leading up to the crisis, by high and steeply
rising mortgage and general household debt and rapid house price
appreciation. They also tended to witness amongst the highest European
rates of growth (suggesting the presence of asset-price bubbles), to have
banking sectors more reliant on wholesale funding (and hence more

1 Yet it is important to note that a number of US states (notably California, Massachusetts
and Florida) experienced rather more of a housing bubble than the US economy as a
whole - they look rather more ‘first wave’ in character (Dymski 2010; Martin 2011).

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Unfolding of the Crisis — In Three Waves 11

TABLE 2.2 Ratio of outstanding household debt (as % of disposable income), 2007
to 2000

First wave Third wave
(recession in Q1 or Second wave (recession in Q4 2008 or
Q2 2008) (recession in Q3 2008) later)
Estonia 4.80 France 1.28 Austria 1.14
Hungary - Germany 0.91 Belgium 1.19
Ireland 2.31 Italy 1.38 Denmark 1.30
Latvia 17.0 Luxembourg - Finland 1.48
Lithuania 10.4 Netherlands 1.56 Norway -
Spain 1.91 Portugal 1.38 Sweden 1.36
Britain 1.53

US 1.32

Mean* 6.33 Mean 1.30 Mean 1.29
Std Dev* 6.19 St Dev 0.24 St Dev 0.14
* excluding US.

Source: calculated from Eurostat Household Financial Assets and Liabilities Database
(various years).

TABLE 2.3 Ratio of house prices, 2007 to 2000 (own currency, constant prices)

First wave Third wave
(recession in Q1 or Second wave (recession in Q4 2008 or
Q2 2008) (recession in Q3 2008) later)
Estonia 3.15 France 2.06 Austria 1.09
Hungary 1.95 Germany 1.04 Belgium 1.82
Ireland 1.65 Italy 1.22 Denmark 1.86
Latvia - Luxembourg - Finland -
Lithuania - Netherlands 1.44 Norway 1.74
Spain 2.33 Portugal 1.12 Sweden 1.81
Britain 2.04

UsS 1.53

Mean* 2.22 Mean 1.38 Mean 1.66
Std Dev* 0.57 St Dev 0.41 St Dev 0.32
* excluding US.

Source: calculated from European Mortgage Federation (2010).

susceptible to the freezing of inter-bank lending which immediately fol-
lowed the crisis) and to have larger current account deficits (for a more
in-depth statistical treatment, see Claessens et al. 2010).

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



12 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

Waves two and three - a genuine
story of contagion

These first-wave economies would almost certainly have endured deep
and damaging recessions even in the absence of contagion effects from
the US. Yet this did not make them exempt from such effects. If any-
thing, the profound fragility of their growth models and the financial
and broader economic imbalances that they exhibited made them even
more exposed to the contagion effects now radiating outwards from the
financial epicentre of the crisis. These economies, in effect, suffered in a
three-fold way - first, through the immediate effects of the bursting of
their own housing and consumer booms (and through the direct conse-
quences for their own banking sectors arising from this); second, through
the contagion affects associated with their financial exposure to US assets
and particularly their reliance on international lines of credit; and, third,
through their exposure to a downturn in global trade volumes.

Consider Britain, perhaps the most exposed of the first-wave econo-
mies to the effects of financial contagion by virtue of the sheer size and
the distinctive character of its financial services sector and the reliance
of its growth model on access to personal credit. The highly securitised
nature of the US mortgage market and the international diffusion of
such securities meant that any bursting of the US housing bubble was
always going to result in significant losses for British financial institu-
tions. But this was compounded by a second factor - the freezing up
of both international and domestic inter-bank lending that followed
as financial institutions licked their wounds, counted their losses and
down-graded their expectations as to whom they might profitably
lend. The brutal reality was that, given its levels of consumer debt and
the dependence of growth on access to more of the same, the British
economy was always going to be more exposed to such a credit crunch
than almost any other leading economy. No less significantly, the size
and centrality of financial services to the economy left its government
with little option other than to underwrite the entire sector with public
funds. The total funds committed were estimated by the National Audit
Office, in December 2009, at £850 billion - a major contribution to a
looming public sector deficit. Yet the rationale for a bailout of the bank-
ing sector on this scale was clear - to insure depositors and, rather more
significantly, to try to re-secure the supply of credit on which the growth
of the consumer economy for over a decade had been predicated.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Unfolding of the Crisis — In Three Waves 13

These contagion effects were, however, by no means confined to the
first-wave economies. Indeed, financial contagion associated in particular
with losses arising from US mortgage-backed securities was responsible
for the initiation of a second wave of the crisis. This engulfed economies,
like Germany, that had (as indicated earlier) seen virtually no increase in
mortgage or total household debt nor any appreciable rise in house prices
in the preceding decade. As the data in Tables 2.1 to 2.3 show, the second-
wave economies were very different in the character of their housing and
credit markets, with much more limited evidence of private debt secured
against property acting as an agent of growth. Yet they were certainly no
less exposed to financial contagion by virtue of this. Indeed, the converse
almost certainly applies — with the absence of a domestic housing bubble
contributing to the attractiveness of holding high-yielding US mortgage-
backed securities. This meant that, when it came, the crisis in the US
housing market proved rapidly contagious to the German and other
banking sectors — with IKB Deutsche Industriebank, for instance, being
the first major European bank to be threatened because of its high levels
of exposure to the US sub-prime market. The eventual bailout of the
German banking sector by its government committed 480 billion Euros
of public funding and seems likely to end up costing the German state
around 5o billion Euros in non-recoupable losses.

The contagion effects of financial interdependence were, of course,
transmitted very rapidly — with the bursting of the bubble in the US
housing market leading almost immediately to a dramatic fall in the
value of the income streams previously arising from mortgage securi-
tisation (as default rates rose and mortgage repayments dried up). This,
in turn, led to mortgage-backed securities being swiftly reclassified as
‘toxic assets, to major losses for financial institutions around the world
and, in the process, to a global credit crunch, with the effective suspen-
sion of inter-bank lending. But the contagion effects arising from the
crisis were by no means limited to those transmitted through financial
interdependence. The effects on trade, as noted above, have been no less
significant — though there was undoubtedly more of a time-lag between
the onset of the crisis and the sharp deterioration in world trade volumes
that occurred from the third quarter of 2008 (Chor and Manova 2012).

The effect was to deepen further the recessions already underway in
many first- and second-wave economies and, in the process, to initi-
ate a third wave. This pushed over the brink into recession a number
of Northern European economies (such as the Nordic states) which

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



14 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

had certainly experienced rapid house-price inflation in the preceding
years but without a pronounced increase in household indebtedness and
whose banks were amongst the least exposed to the losses arising from
US mortgage default risk and securitisation. Though they had, for a time,
seemed largely immune to the crisis, they now suffered considerably by
virtue of their economic openness and, in particular, the dependence of
their export-oriented growth models on international demand for high
value-added goods. It was precisely such luxury-product markets that
were most hit by the overall reduction in world-trade volumes, with
Sweden suffering between the second quarter of 2008 and the first quar-
ter of 2009 a loss in the value of its exports equivalent to 22 per cent of
GDP. Though export volumes have recovered steadily since then, by the
end of 2010 the value of Swedish exports was still lower (by some 10 per
cent of GDP) than its pre-crisis level.

Britains exposure to a third wave of the crisis transmitted through
trade interdependence was, by contrast, not nearly as great as that of
Sweden - with British exports falling by some 10 per cent of GDP over
the same period as Sweden’s fell by 22 per cent. But the point is that, like
other first-wave economies, Britain — unlike Sweden — was exposed to all
three of the transmission mechanisms of the crisis. They proved mutually
reinforcing. As this suggests, contagion born of financial interdependence
is responsible for much of the damage inflicted on the British economy
since 2007. But it is not responsible for it all - and, crucially, Britain and
other first-wave economies were already in recession before such effects
started to take hold. To understand why we need only remind ourselves
of the link between oil prices, inflation and interest rates.

From the second quarter of 2006 all three rose in parallel - in Britain,
the US and in the Eurozone. Interest-rate rises in Europe were, of course,
much less pronounced than they were in the US. Yet, unremarkably, the
increases in mortgage repayments to which they gave rise, combined
with a reduction in disposable income associated with rising prices, led
to a squeeze on consumer demand and an increasingly sharp fall in the
number of housing transactions — followed soon thereafter by a no less
sharp and accelerating depreciation in house prices. Having grown at
around 12 per cent per annum since 1992 residential property prices in
Britain were, in the final quarter of 2008, falling at around 20 per cent per
annum. This brought about a quite brutal transformation in personal for-
tunes. In late 2006 the average British earner living in the average home
was seeing a wealth effect associated with house price inflation equivalent

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Unfolding of the Crisis — In Three Waves 15

to three quarters of her pre-tax annual average earnings (Watson 2010).
In other words, were she to release all the equity in her home she could
effectively double her spending power. The equivalent figure in Ireland
was in fact higher still, around 120 per cent of pre-tax annual average
earnings. Yet, two years later, with property prices in free-fall, annual
house price deflation in Britain was equivalent to over 120 per cent of
the pre-tax earnings of the average citizen (Hay 2009: 471). Any residual
equity was seeping away at an alarming rate.

The housing market was no longer a source of growth but an impedi-
ment to it — because the low inflation-low interest rate equilibrium
upon which its rise had depended had been disrupted, reducing demand
for property and cutting off at source the equity which had drip-fed
consumption for a decade and a half. The result was a highly corrosive
combination of falling house prices and equity depreciation which, in
combination with high interest rates and high and rising commod-
ity prices, led directly to falling demand and, in due course, to rising
unemployment. It has also led to a most dramatic decline in taxation
revenues and the most significant deterioration in the condition of the
public finances since at least the 1930s. It is to this that we now turn.

But before doing so it is perhaps worth dealing with one potential
objection to the above argument. For, as a number of influential com-
mentators have suggested, most notably perhaps Ben Broadbent (2012)
of the Monetary Policy Committee of the Bank of England , house
prices have in fact fallen far less in Britain than in a number of other
first-wave economies — certainly Spain, the US and Ireland. In this
respect Britain has undoubtedly been lucky, thus far, with the relatively
modest downward recalibration in prices leaving most homeowners in
a situation of positive equity. But for reasons we will explore in more
detail presently, there is only so much confidence one can draw from
this. For, when demographic factors and rising levels of debt amongst
university graduates are considered, there are good reasons for think-
ing that British house prices remain significantly over-valued and
that the longer-term house price trajectory is at best likely to prove
static — or, more realistically, to chart a downward trend. Arguably,
then, Britain’s current economic performance — which, it need hardly
be pointed out, is far from impressive in comparative terms - is being
maintained in part by unsustainable levels of consumption that are
still being fuelled by the release of equity and/or spending made
possible by the earlier release of equity.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



16 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

And here a second factor kicks in. For the argument of optimists like
Ben Broadbent is that what has made house price inflation and substan-
tial increases in household debt sustainable in recent years in Britain
has been persistently low rates of interest. That is undoubtedly true. But,
again for reasons that we will explore in more detail presently, this can
just as easily be seen as the problem. For, as banks have sought to recapi-
talise themselves and to recoup the losses they suffered in the crisis, they
have orchestrated in effect a step-level increase in the cost of mortgage,
consumer and indeed commercial borrowing, as lending spreads have
grown very considerably. In other words, the benign conditions which
characterised the expansion of household debt no longer exist - and,
once again, that makes the British housing market appear overvalued.
Add to this anxieties about the return of inflationary dynamics, placing
upwards pressure on the Base Rate (still at an historically unprecedented
0.5 per cent), and the basis of Broadbent’s optimism is all too easily recast
as a case for pessimism.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



A Fiscal Crisis of and
for the State?

Abstract: This chapter assesses in more detail the nature of the

crisis of the Anglo-liberal economies, arguing that this is better

seen as a crisis for the state than as a crisis of the state and a
} crisis of growth rather than one of debt.

Hay, Colin. The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan, 2013.
DOTI: 10.1057/9781137360519.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519 17

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



18 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

From the perspective of the state the crisis has manifest itself first and
foremost as a severe constriction in the taxation base from which it is
funded. And, in seeming confirmation of the truism that it never rains
but pours, this occurred at precisely the moment at which the recapi-
talisation of the banking sector placed an almost unparalleled call on the
public purse.

In this respect the crisis might well be argued to have precipitated a
full-scale fiscal crisis of the state — or, perhaps more accurately, a fiscal
crisis for the state (cf. Gough 2010). The distinction might seem narrowly
academic, but it is important. To suggest that this is a fiscal crisis of the
state would be to implicate the state directly in the generation of the fiscal
shortfall that now threatens the public programmes with which we asso-
ciate it. To appeal to a fiscal crisis for the state is to make no such assump-
tion. Indeed, it is to suggest that the fiscal deficit which now threatens
public expenditure cannot be attributed to any dynamic internal to the
state itself since its origins lie elsewhere. That is far more accurate.

The origins of such a fiscal crisis for the state are, in fact, readily
comprehensible and can be traced very clearly to the global financial
crisis. They arise from the worsening of the condition of the public
finances associated with: (i) the decline in fiscal revenue (the ‘tax take’)
arising from the sharp downturn in economic output (GDP), (ii) the
decline in fiscal revenue associated with (any) tax reductions designed
to stimulate demand (temporary VAT reductions, stamp duty ‘holidays’
and the like), (iii) the costs of underwriting the banking sector with
public funds, (iv) the costs associated with (any) sector-specific subsi-
dies designed to support parts of the economy that were hit dispropor-
tionately (such as car scrappage schemes) and (v) the increased costs
associated with meeting already sanctioned social and welfare needs
as the number of those claiming benefits rose as a consequence of the
dislocating effects of the crisis.

Clearly the extent of the overall worsening in the public accounts
varied considerably between economies, as did the relative share attrib-
utable to each of these elements. But, contrary to much of the public
debate, by far the greatest contributory factor in each of the European
cases was not the extent of the recapitalisation of the banking sector, but
the simple reduction in the tax take arising from the sharp decline in
taxable economic activity.

In Britain, for instance, had taxation revenue continued to grow at
pre-crisis levels, it would have exceeded the actual tax take by around

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



A Fiscal Crisis of and for the State? 19

£35 billion in 2008-09 and £92 billion in 2009-10 (and this despite
the fact that budget revenues in 2009-10 had returned to pre-crisis
levels). This equates to an 8 per cent reduction in taxation revenue
arising directly from the crisis in 2008-09 and a 23 per cent reduction
in 2009-10. Britain’s budget deficit was around £49 billion in 2008-09
and £107 billion in 2009-10. In other words, approximately 70 per
cent of the budget deficit in 2008-09 and 86 per cent in 2009-10 is
attributable to lost taxation revenue alone (Hay 2013).

Is it not, of course, difficult to see how such a profound destabi-
lisation of the public finances might occur. For most of the state’s
outgoings are, in essence, the product of long-standing commitments —
citizens, after all, have a right to receive those benefits, and to consume
those public services for which they are eligible, regardless of the rate
of growth of economic output. If the public finances are in modest
balance before the onset of a crisis of this kind of magnitude, then
they are most unlikely to remain in balance during and immediately
following the crisis — since it is practically impossible for the state to
reduce the size of its commitments proportionally to its loss in rev-
enue as the crisis unfolds. But the point is that any failure to match
reductions in the revenue stream with an equivalent and immediate
rationing of welfare and other spending commitments will result in a
growing current account deficit. A further factor merely compounds
the problem. As growth turns negative, unemployment is bound to
rise, albeit once again with some time-lag effect. The result, inevitably,
is that, without any change in the eligibility criteria, the number of
legitimate welfare claimants and total welfare expenditure both rise -
with increased numbers of citizens claiming unemployment and asso-
ciated benefits, a variety of means-tested payments and subsidies, and
access to a range of public services to which they were not previously
entitled.

Moreover, in the context of the current crisis, this all happened at a
time when the stability and sustainability of the entire banking system
were threatened as never before and as the state was called on to shore
up and underwrite the entire sector with public funds. Put these three
factors together and a sharp deterioration in the state of the public
finances is effectively guaranteed. Tables 3.1 and 3.2 show, for the first-
wave, second-wave and third-wave economies, the size of the resulting
current account deficit in 2009 and the rise in general government debt
over the period 2006-9.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



20 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

TABLE 3.1 Current account balance (as % of GDP) in 2009

First wave Third wave
(recession in Q1 or Second wave (recession in Q4 2008 or
Q2 2008) (recession in Q3 2008) later)
Estonia -1.7 France -7.5 Austria -3.4
Hungary -4.0 Germany -3.3 Belgium -6.0
Ireland -14.3 Italy -5.3 Denmark -2.7
Latvia -9.0 Luxembourg -0.7 Finland -2.2
Lithuania -8.9 Netherlands -5.3 (Norway +13.0)
Spain -11.2 Portugal -9.4 Sweden -0.5
Britain -11.5

Mean -8.66 Mean -5.25 Mean* -2.96
Std Dev 4.41 St Dev 3.06 St Dev* 2.01

* excluding Norway.

Source: calculated from Eurostat Public Balance and General Government Debt data (n.d).

TABLE 3.2 Rise in general government debt, 2006 to 2009 (% of GDP)

First wave Third wave
(recession in Q1 or Second wave (recession in Q4 2008 or
Q2 2008) (recession in Q3 2008) later)
Estonia 2.7 France 13.9 Austria 3.3
Hungary 12.7 Germany 5.5 Belgium 8.6
Ireland 39.1 Italy 9.3 Denmark 9.5
Latvia 25.4 Luxembourg 8.0 Finland 4.3
Lithuania 11.3 Netherlands 13.5 Norway -
Spain 13.6 Portugal 12.1 Sweden -3.4
Britain 24.6

Mean 18.49 Mean 10.38 Mean 4.46
Std Dev 12.03 St Dev 3.34 St Dev 5.14

Source: calculated from Eurostat Public Balance and General Government Debt data (n.d).

Unsurprisingly, in the context of the analysis I have thus far pre-
sented, the deterioration in the condition of the public finances is
dramatic in each case, but most severe in the first-wave economies.
By contrast, the third-wave economies, whose principal exposure to
the crisis was through the contagion effects arising from trade inter-
dependence, have - to date — suffered the least. Yet this may well be
attributable in part to the greater time-lag effects associated with trade
interdependence as a mechanism of crisis transmission. If, for instance,

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



A Fiscal Crisis of and for the State? 21

it takes a decade for world-trade volumes to return to pre-crisis levels,
then it would clearly be wrong to gauge the severity of the impact of the
crisis on different economies by simply comparing the rise in general
government debt between 2006 and 2009. But even if the crisis is far
from over for these economies, it is simply not credible to suggest that
those only subject to the (still ongoing) third wave of the crisis are likely
to endure a deterioration in their public finances nearly as ghastly as that
currently afflicting a handful of their first-wave counterparts — notably
Britain.

To see quite how it could have come to be so bad in cases like the
British it is crucial to examine in more detail the model of growth that
sustained it for so long — and the manner of its implosion.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



22

The Anglo-liberal
Growth Model

Abstract: This chapter demonstrates the origins of the crisis in
the puncturing of the Anglo-liberal growth model, examining
the wider implications for the transition to asset-based welfare.

Hay, Colin. The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan, 2013.
DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Anglo-liberal Growth Model 23

Most commentators now acknowledge that Britain had a particular
kind of growth dynamic, a model even, that expired as its internal
pathologies were exposed from 2006 onwards. It has been termed,
variously, the ‘new financial growth model, ‘privatised Keynesianism’
or ‘house-price Keynesianism. My preference is for a simpler term -
the ‘Anglo-liberal growth model. This, I suggest, had its origins in the
particular ‘variety of capitalismy’ to which the British political economy
belongs — conventionally, the liberal market economic variety (see Hall
and Soskice 2001). Its emergence as a growth model can be traced to
the implementation in Britain since the 1980s of a series of core market
liberal reforms - though the resulting Anglo-liberal growth model is best
seen as a largely unanticipated and unsought consequence rather than
the product of a more conscious plan. Yet, from 2000/1 onwards one can
discern within the British government, the Treasury especially, a more
conscious and strategic awareness of this as a growth model. What was
initially serendipitous came to be acknowledged as the basis of growth
and, indeed, the premise for a series of other strategies, particularly the
concerted move towards asset-based welfare.

Establishing the preconditions of
Anglo-liberal growth

It is not difficult to discern in the political decisions which set the con-
text for Anglo-liberal growth (and, indeed, in the dispositions of those
making them) a persistent market liberalism. The step-level decrease in
interest rates which set the economy on the path to sustained consumer-
driven economic growth occurred, of course, in the most unpropitious
of circumstances — with the devaluation of sterling associated with its
forcible ejection from the Exchange Rate Mechanism in September
1992. Yet, crucially, this was further reinforced by two decisions made by
the incoming Labour administration of Tony Blair in 1997. These were
the granting of operational independence to the Bank of England and,
perhaps more significantly still, the commitment to the stringent spend-
ing targets set by the outgoing government of John Major (arguably, at
a point when the latter had already discounted the prospect of its own
re-election). Although this self-imposed fiscal conservatism was almost
certainly the product of perceived electoral expediency (bound up with
notions of how best to be seen to be economically competent) rather than

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



24 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

with more directly economic judgements, this latter decision led the new
Labour government to run a substantial budget surplus between 1997
and 1999. The resultant rescaling of national debt served to increase the
sensitivity of demand in the economy to interest-rate variations and,
in the process, helped further to institutionalise a low interest rate-low
inflation equilibrium. This was the altar on which Anglo-liberal growth
would rest and, of course, ultimately perish — and the point is that it was
one carved with market liberal intentions.

Yet, as is now increasingly acknowledged, it was not just low interest
rates that served to inflate the bubble — certainly in Britain. Crucial, too,
was the liberal and increasingly highly securitised character of the mort-
gage market in the Anglo-liberal economies (Schwartz 2009; Schwartz
and Seabrooke 2008; Watson 2008). For it was this that allowed mortgage
debt to be packaged in such a way that the originators of loans bore lit-
tle or none of the risk associated with the credit they were extending - at
least for as long as house prices remained stable or rising. And, whilst
house prices were on an upward trajectory, the returns to be gained on
mortgage-backed securities made them a very high-yielding investment
vehicle indeed. Of course, mortgage-backed securitisation was established
first in the US, with Fannie Mae, for instance, buying mortgages and selling
them on as securities from as early as 1938 (Thompson 2009). It would take
the liberalisation and deregulation of financial markets in the mid 1980s to
bring this to London. But once this occurred, London and New York effec-
tively engaged in a game of competitive deregulatory arbitrage, establishing
in the process the regulatory preconditions for the inflation and bursting
of a bubble in mortgage debt. To be clear, policy-makers (on both sides of
the Atlantic) did not seek to liberalise financial markets in order to make
possible the mortgage-backed securitisation that would serve to channel
credit to the housing market, driving up demand and prices. They did so
more because their pro-market disposition inclined them to think this was
an inherently good thing to do. But the effect was the same.

As such, a conviction as to the allocative efficiency of lightly regulated
markets was a necessary, if not sufficient, condition of Anglo-liberal
growth. Thus, it was the passing of the Financial Services and Building
Societies Acts of 1986 that paved the way for US investment banks to
establish mortgage-lending subsidiaries in London. They brought with
them the securitisation of mortgage debt, albeit at a level far below that
reached in the US. The practice was rapidly diffused throughout a retail
banking sector swollen by the demutualisation of the building societies

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Anglo-liberal Growth Model 25

(Wainwright 2009). Once again, a liberalising disposition was respon-
sible for establishing a core institutional precondition (here mortgage
securitisation) of the emerging Anglo-liberal growth model.

As we have seen, then, the key policy choices which led to a growth
dynamic sustained by escalating consumer credit were consistently
liberal or market-conforming. It is for precisely this reason that I think
it useful to label this an Anglo-liberal growth model. The key decisions
were those relating to the austere and fiscally conservative spending
plans of the incoming Labour administration in 1997, its orthodox neo-
monetarist decision to cede operational independence to the Bank of
England to set interest rates (and the specific remit it gave to the BanKk’s
Monetary Policy Committee) also in 1997 and, prior even to that, the
decision to liberalise UK financial markets in the 1980s. What all of these
decisions shared was a profound confidence in the superiority, all things
being equal, of private, market or quasi-market mechanisms over collec-
tive, public or state action or intervention - they were all, in other words,
profoundly market- or neo-liberal.

The Anglo-liberal growth model in a nutshell

It is tempting to see in the growth model which has characterised the
UK economy since the early 1990s rather more conscious strategising
than is genuinely warranted. As suggested earlier, policy-makers were
certainly not animated from the start by a vision of the growth model
they were building. The Anglo-liberal growth is best seen to have been
stumbled across accidentally (Crouch 2009; Hay 2009). What is clear,
though, is that it was largely consumer-led and private-debt-financed.
Once established, it was undeniably supported by high levels of public
expenditure — with the reinvestment of public sector wages in the hous-
ing market, for instance, playing a significant role in pushing up prices,
thereby facilitating equity release and boosting consumer demand. Yet it
was the easy access to credit, much of it secured against a rising property
market, which was its most basic precondition. This served to broaden
access to — and improve affordability within - the housing market, driv-
ing a developing house-price bubble. Once inflated, this was sustained
and, increasingly, nurtured, by interest rates which remained historically
low throughout the boom - and which, with the benefit of hindsight,
had to remain unprecedentedly low for the boom to last.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



26 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

To all intents and purposes it appeared that a virtuous cycle had
been established, in which the preconditions of growth were mutually
reinforcing. The features of this growth model can be relatively simply
described. Sustained low interest rates and a highly competitive market
for credit provided both the incentive and the opportunity for first-time
buyers to enter a rising market and for established home-owners to
extend themselves financially, by either moving up the housing ladder,
or releasing the equity in their property to fuel consumption. There was
little incentive to save; instead, consumers were increasingly encouraged
to think of their asset purchases as investments which they might cash
in to fuel their consumption in retirement, as the state withdrew from
pension provision, or in times of economic difficulty or unemployment.
This ‘asset-based welfare’ was, in effect, the social policy corollary of
Anglo-liberal growth — and we will return to it in more detail later.

In the academic literature the story is generally told in terms of the rise
and demise of ‘privatised’ or ‘house-price Keynesianism' (Crouch 2009;
Hay et al. 2010). The Keynesian analogy cannot, however, be taken too
far, nor should it be taken too literally. But it does usefully serve to high-
light the key link in the Anglo-liberal growth model between (private)
debt, aggregate demand and consumption. In effect, it strips the growth
model to its absolute core.

To understand why Anglo-liberal growth might be considered a
form of ‘privatised Keynesianism, it is first important to remind our-
selves of traditional or public Keynesianism. In this conception, public
spending — sustained, where necessary, through government debt - is
the key to promoting demand within the economy. In other words, when
the economy is in recession or, indeed, more simply when consumer
spending is falling, it is deemed to be the responsibility of the state to
inject demand into the economy through increased expenditure (either
by expending some portion of an accumulated fiscal surplus or, where
this is not possible, through public borrowing). Putting (public) money
in the pockets of (private) citizens, whether through tax reductions or
welfare spending, boosts demand and consumption with consequent
positive effects on levels of economic activity and output. But this is not
the only benefit. For such measures are also likely to prove stabilising of
the macro-economy over the business cycle. They are, in other words,
counter-cyclical. Demand is injected into the economy in recession
and a fiscal surplus can be accumulated to improve the condition of the
public finances once the anticipated growth dividend is achieved. This

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Anglo-liberal Growth Model 27

management and amelioration of the business cycle allows Keynesians
to believe that governments can reduce ‘peak to trough’ variations in
unemployment, economic activity and growth, thereby stabilising the
domestic economy.

Privatised Keynesianism works rather differently. It assigns, or
at least relies upon, a similar role to that played by public debt in tra-
ditional Keynesianism being performed by private debt. In the British
variant, such debt has typically taken the form of credit secured against
rising property prices. For so long as a low inflation-low interest rate
equilibrium persisted, a virtuous and seemingly self-sustained growth
dynamic endured. This is what drove the growth model. Consumers, in
this benign environment, faced powerful incentives to enter the hous-
ing market since credit was both widely available on competitive terms
(there was a liquidity glut) and returns to savings were low. The result
was growing demand in the property market and house price inflation.
In such a context, and buoyed by interest-rate spreads (the difference
between the rate at which they themselves might borrow and that which
they charged to consumer lenders), mortgage lenders actively chased
new business. In the process they increasingly came to extend credit to
those who would previously have been denied it (at an often punitive
interest-rate premium), and to extend additional credit to those with
equity to release.

The incentives thus clearly encouraged expansion in both the demand
for and supply of sub-prime lending, high loan-to-value ratios and,
crucially, equity release designed to fuel consumption. That consump-
tion, in turn, sustained a growing, profitable and highly labour-intensive
services sector whose expansion both masked and compensated for the
ongoing decline of the manufacturing economy. This was further rein-
forced by low levels of productive investment as credit flows to business
were crowded out by positions taken on higher-yielding asset-backed
securities, other collateralised debt obligations and the like.

This, for as long as it lasted, was all well and good - though it did serve
to redirect the supply of credit from the productive to the consumer
economy. But arguably, it is precisely where the Keynesian analogy breaks
down that that problems begin. Classical (or public) Keynesianism is
predicated on the existence of the business cycle. Its very rationale, as
we have seen, is to manage aggregate demand within the economy in
a counter-cyclical way, thereby limiting peak-to-trough variations in
output growth and unemployment.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



28 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

Yet privatised Keynesianism could not have been more different in its
(implicit) assumptions about the business cycle. These were distinctly non-
Keynesian. Whether taken in by the convenient political mantra of the ‘end
of boom and bust’ or convinced, like Robert Lucas (2003), that the ‘prob-
lem of depression prevention has been solved, privatised Keynesianism
simply assumed that there is no business cycle. Consequently, measures
which might otherwise be seen as pro-cyclical appeared merely as growth
enhancing. The effect was that the implicit paradigm that came to support
the growth model neither saw the need for, nor was capable of providing,
any macroeconomic stabilisers. If, perhaps as a result of an inflationary
shock, the low interest rate-low inflation equilibrium were disturbed, then
mortgage repayments and ultimately mortgage default rates rise, housing
prices would fall, equity would be diminished and, crucially, consumption
would fall - as disposable income would be squeezed by the higher cost of
servicing outstanding debt and as the prospects for equity release to top up
consumption diminished. But it was in fact far worse than that; for there
were feedback effects too. Lack of demand translated into unemployment
with further adverse consequences for mortgage default rates, house prices
and so forth. The virtuous circle rapidly turned vicious. This is precisely
what happened in the heartlands of Anglo-liberal growth, the US in 2006
and Britain and Ireland in 2007.

Asset-based welfare

Yet it was not just the Anglo-liberal growth model that was threatened
by the bubble burst. There was internal contagion too. In Britain it was
not just the growth model that lay in tatters; so too were a range of
public and social policies whose development had been predicated on
the assumed continuation of both growth and of this particular concep-
tion or model of growth more specifically. Chief amongst these is what
is usually termed ‘asset-based welfare’ This was — and, to some extent,
remains — an approach to welfare in which citizens were encouraged
to acquire, as a form of investment, appreciating assets which they
might later liquidate to fund their welfare needs. It became associated
in particular with the idea that citizens, rather than the state, bore the
principal responsibility for ensuring that they had adequate funds in
retirement and/or ill-health to meet their needs without becoming
dependent on their families.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



The Anglo-liberal Growth Model 29

In the context of an ageing population and with the projected steep
decline in the per capita value of public pensions, asset-based welfare
provided a means of squaring an increasingly slippery welfare circle. But
the problem was that the stable and predictable asset appreciation on
which it rested was, like the Anglo-liberal growth model itself, depend-
ent on easy access to credit and the persistence of a low inflation-low
interest rate equilibrium. It was, in other words, fine only for as long as
the benign conditions of what economists call the ‘great moderation’
persisted. But with the benefit of hindsight — and perhaps even with
none - these were never going to last forever. Asset-based welfare was,
in effect, a way of mortgaging the future capacity of citizens to provide
for themselves with dignity on the vagaries of the housing market (and
markets in other appreciating assets classes).

Put in such terms, asset-based welfare looks like a rather risky and
ultimately costly one-way accumulator bet. And it was. But to appreciate
how it came to prove so attractive to policy-makers in the first place it
is important to see it in the context of both a wider confidence that the
‘great moderation’ was a near permanent condition and as part of Britain’s
growing welfare stinginess (at least in comparative European terms).
Consider each point in turn. The first is a rather simple and obvious one.
In assuming the great moderation to be here to stay, policy-makers in
Britain were in very good company. For this had become, and for some
considerable time, the mantra of modern economic theory. As long as
government was not allowed to interfere too much in monetary policy
(a problem solved simply by a good dose of central-bank independence),
then the business cycle was a thing of the past. Robert Lucas’s telling
remarks to the American Economics Association quoted above merely
stated a conventional orthodoxy - the business cycle was a thing of the
past; consequently, Keynesianism was dead.

The point is that to the extent that this was true — or merely accepted
as true — asset-based welfare was a very sensible public policy stance. For
it was almost bound to deliver a good return to those able to participate
in it. As such it was perfectly rational for policy-makers to promote it
as a strategy for supplementing more conventional (and less efficient)
means of meeting welfare needs publicly.

It appears all the more attractive when set in the context of Britain’s
creeping welfare residualism from the mid 1980s. For, if we look in
comparative terms at the generosity of welfare benefits (rather than at
aggregate levels of welfare expenditure), then the growing residualism

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



30 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

- 0.55
70 +
T 0.5
0T T 0.45
T0.4
50 +
T 0.35
40 + T 0.3
T 0.25
30 +
T0.2
20 f f f f f f f f f f f 0.15
1947 1950 1955 1960 1965 1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000
——0o— Pensions —o— Sickness - - - A- - - Unemployment
Pensions CV Sickness CV Unemployment CV

FIGURE 4.1 Net replacement ratios for social insurance programmes, 1947-2000

Note: arithmetic means and coefficients of variation for 18 countries — Australia, Austria,
Belgium, Britain, Canada, Denmark, France, Germany, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Netherlands,
New Zealand, Norway, Sweden, Switzerland and US.

Source: Hay and Wincott (2012); calculated from the Social Citizenship Indicator Programme
(SCIP) database (https://dspace.it.su.se/dspace/handle/10102/7).

of the Anglo-liberal welfare state is starkly revealed. The relevant metric
here is the income replacement ratio — the proportion of the living wage
that benefits provide. From the late 1970s, from precisely the point at
which European welfare states start to become less generous to welfare
recipients, we see a divergence between European welfare regimes. From
this point on, the Anglo-liberal pair of Britain and Ireland are increas-
ingly characterised by their lack of generosity — whether in terms of
unemployment benefits, pensions or sickness insurance. This is clear to
see if we examine Figures 4.1 and 4.2 together.

Figure 4.1 shows the average generosity of public pensions and sick-
ness and unemployment benefits (as income replacement ratios) for
18 European countries. It also shows the coefficient of variation for
each benefit type — a simple statistical measure of dispersion. When
it falls, this indicates convergence; when it rises, divergence. What the

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01


https://dspace.it.su.se/dspace/handle/10102/7

The Anglo-liberal Growth Model 31

T T T T T T T T T T 1
1947 1950 1960 1965 1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000

—x— UK —o— Sw ---A--- Bel

18 country mean |

FIGURE 4.2 Divergence in retrenchment: unemployment benefits as income
replacement ratios, 1947-2000

Source: calculated from the SCIP database (https://dspace.it.su.se/dspace/handle/10102/7).

data clearly show is convergence for as long as European welfare states
grow, then divergence in retrenchment. And it is not difficult to see
how this arises if we look more closely at unemployment benefits as
income replacement ratios.

Figure 4.2 shows unemployment benefits as net income replacement
ratios for Britain, Sweden and Belgium in the post-war period (though
similar graphs could be produced for the value of public pensions and
sickness insurance). It suggests very clearly that the welfare divergence
picked up in the previous figure from the late 1970s is a product of the
already most residual welfare states, like the British, cutting their ben-
efits earliest and hardest with the more generous Nordic and continen-
tal welfare states cutting later and in a far less aggressive manner. This
growing residualism, we suggest, reinforced the incentive to promote
asset-based welfare as a means of partially compensating citizens for
the growing mismatch between the benefits to which they were entitled
and their expectations of the benefits they might receive.

But the problem was that the attractiveness of asset-based welfare to
policy-makers in Britain did not make it a very good bet. Indeed, despite
being so widely promoted and touted, it has actually proved extremely
fortunate that the transition to asset-based welfare was rather more
gradual and incremental than one might have been forgiven for thinking,

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01


https://dspace.it.su.se/dspace/handle/10102/7

32 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

given its public profile. By the onset of the crisis only one major asset-
based welfare programme was actually up and running - the Child Trust
Fund. Indeed, even this scheme, in which the state in effect provided
the opening deposit in a child’s investment account maturing at 18, was
operative only from 2005. Yet, despite this, close to £0.5 billion has been
lost from the value of these funds since the onset of the credit crunch
(Prabhakar 2009). The mortgaging of childhood futures on continued
asset-price appreciation has, perhaps unremarkably, proved a further
casualty of the crisis.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



From Bubble Burst to Austerity

Abstract: This chapter explores the politics and political
economy of the crisis as it unfolded in the British case,
mapping the turn to austerity and assessing its implications.

Hay, Colin. The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism.
} Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan, 2013.
DOL: 10.1057/9781137360519.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519 33

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



34 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

Thus far we have looked at the pathologies of Anglo-liberalism that
the global financial crisis exposed, its development over time through
a succession of waves radiating out from an Anglo-liberal core, and its
ramifications for the domestic economy and for asset-based welfare. But
this is no substitute for a closer and more detailed consideration of the
bubble burst in Britain. It is to a more forensic examination of this that
we now turn. In what follows, then, I seek to describe, in effect, the bub-
ble burst in slow motion, charting and describing the chronology and
sequencing of events and assessing, with the benefit of hindsight, the
various attempts made to shore up privatised Keynesianism. In so doing
I provide an assessment and evaluation of the politics to which the crisis
has given rise.

Chronologically, the story starts with the bursting of the US housing
bubble in late 2006 as interest rates soared in response to the sliding
value of the dollar on international markets, a build up of domestic infla-
tionary pressures as the economy eventually recovered from the bursting
of the dot.com bubble and 9/11 and, crucially, a sharp rise in oil prices.
Of these three factors it is the third, the doubling of the price of oil in
a little over two years, that is the most important — not least because,
as we shall examine presently, the threat of oil price rises reinforced by
speculation is likely to return.

In response to this inauspicious combination of factors, the Federal
Reserve raised US interest rates almost five-fold between mid 2004 and
early 2006. The shock to mortgage holders was palpable, with mortgage
default rates predictably rising appreciably. No less predictable was that
default rates would prove highest amongst sub-prime mortgagees, whose
mortgage terms were typically punitive in the first place to compensate
for the greater financial risk they posed to commercial lenders and who
could scarcely afford the repayments even when interest rates had been
at their lowest. The result was a housing crash which radiated outwards
from areas of greatest sub-prime density eventually to encompass the
entire US housing market.

But the ripple effects would not stop there. Because of the highly
securitised character of the US mortgage market, a breath-taking variety
of international financial institutions that had been siphoning up what-
ever US MBSs they could get hold of now found themselves exposed to
major losses — as these previously high-yielding securities were rapidly
reclassified as ‘toxic assets. Major banks, insurance companies and other
financial institutions around the world starting toppling like dominoes,

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



From Bubble Burst to Austerity 35

prompting the largest ever bailout of the financial sector as the world
economy slumped into its longest and deepest recession since the 1930s
and as inter-bank lending and hence the global supply of credit seized
up altogether.

In the process private debt was, in effect, re-nationalised with hor-
rendous consequences for the state of public finances around the world
and the credit lines which had lubricated the world economy dried up
altogether, cutting off at the point of supply the principal source of con-
sumer demand in first-wave economies like Britain.

This is the context in which we now need to insert the British economy.
Consider first the contagion effects associated directly from the bursting
of the US housing bubble. The first thing perhaps to note here is that
the British economy would have been exposed to such contagion effects
regardless of its growth model — but the magnitude of such effects was
all the greater because of the sheer size and character of its financial
services sector and the reliance of its growth model on access to personal
credit. That said, simply by virtue of the highly securitised nature of the
US mortgage market and the international diffusion of such securities,
any bursting of the US housing bubble was always going to result in sig-
nificant losses for British financial institutions. But what compounded
matters was the freezing up of both international and domestic inter-
bank lending that followed as financial institutions licked their wounds,
counted their losses and re-scaled (downwards) their expectations as
to whom they might profitably lend. The brutal reality was that, given
its levels of consumer debt and the dependence of growth on access to
more of the same, the British economy was always going to be more
exposed to such a credit crunch than almost any other leading economy.
No less significantly, the size and significance of financial services to the
economy left the government with little option other than to underwrite
the entire sector with public funds. The total funds committed were esti-
mated by the National Audit Office, in December 2009, at £850 billion,
destroying at a stroke the state of the public finances — and condemning
in the process the public sector to at least a decade of retrenchment.
Yet the rationale for a bailout of the banking sector on this scale was
clear - to insure depositors and, rather more significantly, to re-secure
the supply of credit on which the growth of the consumer economy for
over a decade had been predicated.

As this suggests, contagion borne of financial interdependence can
account for much of the damage inflicted on the Britain economy

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



36 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

since 2007. But, as I have already sought to show, it cannot account
for it all - and, no less significantly, it cannot explain the timing of
the onset of the British recession. To explain that we need to turn to
rather more domestic considerations.

Crucial, once again, is the link between trends in oil prices (driven
at least as much by speculative dynamics as by the laws of supply and
demand) and domestic interest rates.

As Figure 5.1 shows clearly, from the second quarter of 2006 oil
prices, inflation and British interest rates rose in parallel. Interest
rate rises were, of course, much less pronounced than they were in
the US. Yet, unremarkably, the increases in mortgage repayments to
which they gave rise combined with a reduction in disposable income
associated with rising prices led to a squeeze on consumer demand
and an increasingly sharp fall in the number of housing transactions -
followed soon thereafter by a no less sharp and accelerating deprecia-
tion in house prices. Having grown at around 12 per cent per annum
since 1992 residential property prices were, in the final quarter of
2008, falling at around 20 per cent per annum. This brought about a
quick staggering change in personal fortunes. In late 2006 the average

200 ~
180
160
140
120
100
80 ~
60
40

20

0 +———+———————————+—+—+ 2

2005Q2 2005Q4 2006Q2 2006Q4 2007Q2 2007Q4 2008Q2 2008Q4 2009Q2

Brent crude $US =o== Housing transactions Bank rate —A— Inflation

FIGURE 5.1 Interest rates, the price of oil, inflation and the housing market
Notes: Inflation and interest rates are plotted on the right-hand access.

Sources: HM Treasury Pocket Book Data Series (various years); HM Revenue and Customs
Annual Receipts (monthly values, thousands).

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



From Bubble Burst to Austerity 37

earner living in the average home was seeing a wealth effect associated
with house price inflation equivalent to three quarters of their pre-
tax annual average earnings. In other words, were they to release all
the equity in their home they could eftectively double their spending
power. Yet two years later, with property prices in free-fall, annual
house price deflation on the same property was equivalent to over 120
per cent of the pre-tax earnings of the average citizen (Hay 2009: 471).
Residual equity was seeping away at a very alarming rate — and, because
of the credit crunch it could not be released to fuel personal consump-
tion anyway, since the banks were not lending.

As this suggests, privatised Keynesianism had now started and it
became not a source of growth but an impediment to growth — because
the low inflation-low interest rate equilibrium upon which it depended
had been disrupted, reducing demand in the housing market and hence
cutting off at source the equity which had drip-fed consumption for
a decade and a half. The result was a highly corrosive combination of
falling house prices and equity depreciation which, in combination with
high interest rates and high and rising commodity prices, led directly
to falling demand and, in due course, to rising unemployment. The
close link between the housing market and the fortunes of the domestic
economy is clear to see from Figure 5.2.

What it also suggests is that although Britain’s economic problems
were reinforced by the credit crunch (in that steady growth was never

-6
14
=
L
=] +2 £
E 2
8 0 5h
2 3
s &
9 =
=3 -2 &
o
jan)
+-4
1
1990 1995 2000 2005 2010

=o0== House price inflation ==o== Output growth (Y-on-Y)

FIGURE 5.2 The link between the housing market and British growth, 1990-2010

Sources: HM Treasury Pocket Book Data Series (various years).

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



38 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

like to return to the economy in the absence of the resumption of
lending), Britain would almost certainly have experienced a deep
and painful recession without it. The rationing of credit to consumers
throughout 2008 and 2009 undoubtedly deepened the recession. But it
cannot hide the fact that, by this point, there was very little demand for
personal credit anyway.

Having differentiated between the domestic and external sources of
Britain’s slide into recession in 2007, we are now in a position to take
stock of the damage that has been inflicted on the British economy by
the bursting of the housing bubble and the ensuing credit crunch and
to turn to the likely implications of this for any return to growth in the
years ahead. But before doing so, there is one key factor which we need
to note. It refers back to Figure 5.2 and relates to the Bank of England’s
interest rate settings in response to rising oil prices and other inflation-
ary pressures. What the data show very clearly is that, although the Bank
of England initially acted swiftly and decisively in raising interest rates as
inflationary pressures built in the economy, it stopped doing so as soon
as the housing market stalled — despite the fact that, if anything, inflation
and the price of oil rose even more steeply once interest rates had reached
their ceiling. This is very interesting — and it has potentially significant
and alarming implications for the prospects of a return to growth in the
years ahead. For what it suggests is that in 2006 and 2007 the Bank of
England was unable to control inflation without bursting the bubble in
the housing market.

Yet inflation did eventually fall - not because of the interven-
tions of the Bank of England but because the US economy was, by
this time, already sliding into recession. And that, in turn, served to
tame the speculative dynamics that has been driving up oil prices.
In this respect, and strange though it might seem, Britain’s monetary
authorities were, arguably, rather fortunate. The point is that, had the
bubble not burst first in the US it is likely that oil prices would have
carried on rising well into 2009. That would have generated a quite
horrendous ‘stagflation’ headache for the Monetary Policy Committee
of the Bank of England (with a housing market crash, negative eco-
nomic growth and runaway inflation exacerbated, presumably, by a
run on sterling all at the same time). And the problem is that it would
not take much to recreate such conditions if, as and when growth
returns to the world economy - an alarming prospect to which we
return presently.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



From Bubble Burst to Austerity 39

The politics of the crisis:
Brown’s recession, Cameron’s austerity

So what were the political ramifications of this? It is to this question that
we can now turn directly, considering in turn the character and effec-
tiveness of the interventions made by, first the government of Gordon
Brown, and then the Cameron-Clegg Coalition to shore up the growth
model, the likely political legacy of the recession, and the prospects for
the resumption of growth in the years ahead.

Perverse though it might seem, the government of Gordon Brown
arguably had a good recession (see especially Thain 2009; and, for similar
judgements, Gamble 2009: 108; Pemberton 2009; for a contrasting view
see Coates 2009). It acted swiftly, decisively and with some degree of
creativity in responding to a set of challenges that it had not anticipated
in any way and which cut to the heart of the growth model on which it
had come to rely. Brown in particular played a key role in setting the
tone and temper of what proved a perhaps surprisingly coordinated
international response. Indeed, that it is even possible to suggest the
public rescue of the global banking system from the precipice marks the
return to an era of Keynesian economics owes much to the influence of
Brown himself (Krugman 2008: 185). But that does not make it true.

Though we did not see the return of the Keynesian economic paradigm,
we did see something very interesting — and strangely reminiscent of
economic policy-making, at least in Britain, in the mid to late 1970s. For
just as the Labour Government of Jim Callaghan sought to deploy mon-
etarist techniques in an attempt to consolidate the prevailing Keynesian
growth model, so that of Gordon Brown engaged in a bout of inter-
paradigm borrowing - in using a repertoire of at least quasi-Keynesian
techniques to shore up the existing growth model. But the point is that
both episodes of inter-paradigm borrowing were characterised by the
attempt to stabilise, rather than to replace, the existing model; as such,
neither marked a paradigm shift (Gamble 2009). Insofar as this was
Keynesian at all, it was a form of ‘foul weather Keynesianism’ - a dipping
into the repertoire of Keynesian techniques in recession only for such
instruments to be abandoned as and when growth resumed. Indeed, a
legitimate concern of many was that in a perhaps understandable desire
to signal to international markets the intention to restore balance to the
public accounts, such techniques would be abandoned well before any
recovery were firmly established. Those concerns have not gone away.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



40  The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

Indeed, that Cameron’s Conservatives emerged as the largest party
in the 2010 General Election almost guaranteed such an outcome - an
impression only confirmed by the Coalition’s Emergency Budget in
June 2010. For, as was repeatedly emphasised before, during and after
the election campaign, the Conservatives’ priority in office would be to
make immediate cuts in public expenditure to appease market senti-
ment. In this respect, as in many others, Cameron’s Conservatives and
their coalition partners are no more carriers of an alternative economic
paradigm than the government of Gordon Brown they replaced - nor
have they offered an alternative growth model.

But there were during the election campaign — as there remain today —
significant differences in emphasis between the parties on economic policy.
Indeed, perhaps predictably, as time has passed so the differences have
increased. First, although they did not explicitly deny that they would
have engaged in the same public underwriting of the banking sector,
the Conservatives were clearly much more uneasy about deficit financ-
ing and the associated ratcheting up of public debt.

In this context it is interesting that they did, and still do, refer to the reces-
sion as a crisis, but they do so in a very particular way. The crisis, for them, is
a debt crisis, Labour’s debt crisis’ — and that, of course, implies that the solu-
tion to the crisis is to restore balance to the public finances through a combi-
nation of tax raising and unprecedented cuts in public spending. Yet it is by
no means the only significant difference between the parties. Interestingly
in their 2010 election manifesto, the Conservatives were far more sanguine
about the degree to which the British growth model was broken than Labour.
Its economic chapter opened with a stark question: ‘where is the growth to
come from?” What is less clear is that either party offered much of an answer.
For Labour, it seems growth rested, on resuscitating the old growth model.
But for the Conservatives, it was — at least during the campaign - very clear
that this will not suffice. As they boldly stated at the time,

we cannot go on with the old [growth] model...built on debt. An irrespon-
sible public spending boom, an overblown banking sector and unsustain-
able consumer borrowing on the back of a housing bubble were the features
of an age of irresponsibility that left Britain so exposed to this economic
crisis. They cannot be the source of sustainable growth for the future.
(Conservative Party 2010)

Yet this has not at any point led to a clear sense of what is to be done.
Instead we were simply told, as we are still told today, that Britain must

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



From Bubble Burst to Austerity 41

make the transition to a new growth model based on saving rather than
borrowing, investment rather than conspicuous consumption, and
a balance of trade surplus in place of an existing deficit — as well as a
greatly reduced role for financial services. But the problem remains that
the coalition government simply disavows the kind of intervention and,
indeed, the degree of public investment, necessary to secure any such
transformation. Whilst this remains the case, the new growth model
remains almost entirely aspirational — and, in all likelihood, elusive.

Indeed, things have moved on since the election. For one thing, a
crisis discourse is now firmly established - and it would seem to have
a strong hold over government and opposition policy alike. More sig-
nificantly, that crisis discourse is essentially that of the Conservatives
during the election campaign - and it is paradigm-reinforcing rather
than paradigm-threatening. However obvious that might seem, it is a
crucial point and one that bears repetition. For it is not something for
which the existing literature, in its typical (and perhaps understandable)
concern to link crises with episodes of paradigm succession prepare us
well (Blyth 2002; Hall 1993; Pemberton 2009).

The crisis discourse that has consolidated in Britain in recent years is
one of a crisis of (public) debt — to which, of course, austerity and deficit
reduction is the solution. And that, in itself, is interesting. For this is, in
effect, a second-order crisis discourse — in that it would seem to posit a
primary or originating crisis (typically referred to simply as the ‘global
financial crisis’), the domestic effect of whose (mis)management has
been to generate the present crisis of public debt which now needs to be
addressed. As this suggests, seen in such terms the debt crisis is itself a
symptom of the originating (and presumably more fundamental) crisis
out of which it arose; and deficit reduction is revealed as a form of symp-
tom amelioration rather than crisis resolution. We will return in rather
more detail to the implications of this presently. But suffice it for now to
note that were the crisis constituted differently, as a (first order) crisis of
growth not a (second order) crisis of public debt, then austerity and deficit
reduction would be no solution at all. Indeed, they would almost cer-
tainly be seen likely to be compound the problem. No less significantly,
were the crisis accepted as a crisis of growth, a paradigm shift might be
rather more imminent.

Crisis discourses, as this suggests, are no more politically innocent
today than they were in, say, the late 1970s (Hay 1996). Unremarkably,
whether a crisis proves paradigm-challenging or paradigm-reinforcing

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



42 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

depends on how it is perceived - specifically whether it is seen to signal
an exhaustion of the paradigm or (as here) to emerge from a violation of
its core precepts.

Yet we need to be careful here. For the current debt crisis discourse —
though firmly established in Britain - has not gone unchallenged, and that
challenge, though to some extent still implicit, is growing in intensity. To
be clear, this is certainly not as yet the pitting of competing crisis nar-
ratives against one another. But, under the leadership of Ed Miliband,
Labour has begun to counterposes a ‘Tory cuts’ discourse to the
Coalition’s ‘Labour’s debt’” discourse. The former might be taken to imply
(for reasons we will examine in more detail presently) an understanding
of the crisis as one of growth rather than debt. Yet, thus far at any rate,
that alternative crisis discourse has not been articulated publicly and it
has certainly not led to the positing of an alternative growth strategy —
the corollary of such an alternative. But the point is that it could be ... and
perhaps it still might be.

What makes this more likely is that we are now entering a period
where the effects of deficit reduction are starting to bite after an extended
period in which they have been promised yet largely deferred. And we
do so at a time when there is an almost palpable sense that the public
is starting to tire of the blame attribution part of the coalition’s broader
debt crisis discourse.

Yet even though it may well be tiring of it, the public has certainly yet
to reject wholesale the Coalition’s commitment to austerity. Moreover,
it is clearly possible to reject the suggestion that the deficit is to any
significant extent a simple product of Labour’s profligacy in office whilst
retaining the notion of this as a crisis of debt. The former is evidently
(and evidentially) wrong (see Dolphin 2011); the latter is at least a mat-
ter of interpretation (there is, after all, a substantial deficit and private
debt remains at unprecedented levels). But the point is that such blame
attribution is a key part of the Coalition’s debt crisis discourse — and, it
seems, it is the part of that discourse which most lacks public credibility.

The question of Labour’s culpability:
falling out of love with prudence?

This brings us to a key theme of the emerging politics of the crisis - the
question of Labour’s culpability in and for the crisis (for contrasting

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



From Bubble Burst to Austerity 43

views of which, see Coates 2009; Pemberton 2009; Thain 2009). This is
a tricky issue. For, in the end, what matters politically is not whether
and to what extent we, but the electorate, held, hold and continue to
hold Labour, when it was in office, culpable - and, perhaps, no less sig-
nificantly whether and to what extent that sense of culpability persists.
Whether it deserves to be held culpable is a secondary and a more nar-
rowly academic consideration.

Consider first public attributions of culpability. Surprisingly, perhaps,
and despite presiding over the onset, at least, of the longest and deepest
recession Britain has endured since the 1930s, Labour has avoided much
of the blame (the contrast with the experience of Fianna Fail in Ireland
is surely telling). It did far better at the polls in 2010 than, in a sense, it
had any right to do. Thus, even if the electorate had by this time become
convinced of the need for deficit reduction (on which, of course, there
was cross-party consensus) it seemed reluctant to assign responsibility
for carrying this out to the opposition. The Conservatives, it appears,
were deemed just a little too enthusiastic to be entrusted with what was
clearly seen as the unfortunate necessity of deficit reduction. Moreover, as
we have seen more recently, significant portions of the electorate are also
deeply sceptical of the claim that the deficit is a product of Labour’s fis-
cal imprudence - the reflection of an ideological commitment to public
expenditure growth at the expense of sound economic management.

If this is right, then Labour would appear to have been quite fortunate,
certainly when compared with the ostensibly analogous administration
of Jim Callaghan or, indeed, its immediate Irish counterpart. To what
might we attribute this comparative good fortune? Perhaps two things.
First, certainly in contrast to such comparators, Labour had a good
crisis. Brown, in particular, got most things right — and, perhaps more
significantly, he was seen to get most things right, certainly internation-
ally (see, for instance, Krugman (2008: 185)). In a manner that clearly
belied his hardly enviable domestic reputation at the time, he was — and
was seen to be - both decisive and influential internationally. He led,
in effect, a surprisingly coordinated if short-lived proto-Keynesian
counter-offensive to the crisis. Second, and no less significant, was the
absence of a clearly articulated political alternative. However vociferous
their general criticism of the government and its handling of the crisis,
it was never made clear during the 2010 General Election what (if any-
thing) the Conservatives would have done differently had they been in
office at the time. Moreover, with all the parties committing themselves

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



44 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

during the campaign both to deficit reduction and to a broadly similar
time-frame for its delivery after the election, the economic stakes of the
contest appeared at the time surprisingly low. Lacking a clear sense of
what had gone wrong, how the Conservatives might put it right, and
what kind of change in economic policy trajectory this might entail, the
Conservatives were not well placed to exploit and reinforce any loss in
Labour’s perceived economic competence and credibility. The crisis has,
then, proved far less economically discrediting for Labour that one might
well have anticipated; if one is in any doubt, one need only consider the
position of Fianna Fail today.

But if Labour was fortunate, in effect, in the opposition it faced, then
did it deserve such good fortune? To what extent should it have been
held more culpable for the crisis? That, as already indicated, is a difficult
question to answer definitively and there is arguably little to be gained
by dwelling on it at any length here. But a few points can nonetheless be
made that are relevant to the lessons we might draw from the crisis.

First, there is clearly plenty of culpability to go around. If any part of
the broader analysis of the British case on which I draw is correct (see,
for instance, Hay 2011; Hay and Wincott 2012; Watson 2010), then the
British growth model was peculiarly exposed to this kind of a crisis in a
manner that was not at all difficult to anticipate (indeed, see Hay 2006).
At a minimum, then, the New Labour administrations of both Blair and
Brown were culpable, along with the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC)
of the Bank of England, for their failure to appreciate and mitigate the
fragility of the growth model they were nurturing and for their failure
to anticipate a crisis that was eminently predictable (at least in outline
form). Yet, what is also clear is that the largely private debt-financed
growth model that expired with the crisis predated New Labour’s tenure
in office. What makes the question of culpability altogether more dif-
ficult to answer is that what we might now describe as its growth model
remained unacknowledged for some time after New Labour came to
power — in effect the government remained largely unaware of the role
of easy credit, private debt and asset-price appreciation in the genera-
tion of the growth for which it was taking credit. The growth model was
much more the product of serendipity than of conscious design. That
must surely temper Labour’s culpability to some extent; it would, after
all, seem harsh to hold it culpable for things of which it was unaware.
But this ‘innocence through ignorance’ defence is time-delimited. From
around 2000 onwards it was clear, not least through its open advocacy

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



From Bubble Burst to Austerity 45

of an ‘asset-based’ model of welfare, that New Labour was both acutely
conscious of, and keen to nurture the ‘privatised Keynesian’ growth
model (Crouch 2008; see also Watson 2010). Neither it nor its MPC
allies seem to have considered the inherent fragility of that model. For
this both must surely bear some significant responsibility.

The contemporary politics of the crisis

But this is to dwell, in a perhaps overly mawkish way, on the past (albeit
a recent and acutely painful past). That is the easy bit. Altogether more
difficult, and altogether more pressing, is to reflect on how alternative
understandings of where we are now and how we have got here might
lead to rather different responses to what ails us as we go forward.

Here it is useful to return to the most obvious current conflict between
the Coalition and the opposition on economic policy. This increasingly
pits, as I have suggested, the ‘Labour’s deficit’ discourse of the Coalition
again the “Tories’ cuts’ discourse of the opposition. As we have also already
seen, much of this discursive battleground concerns the attribution of
political responsibility for our afflictions. It is about blaming others for our
past, present and (perhaps) future ills. But as narratives, these competing
accounts rest on rather different — and in fact antithetical — assumptions
about the crisis itself and hence the nature of those afflictions. It is useful
to tease these out; for it shows that the stakes of inter-party competition
have grown significantly in the years since the election.

Thus, and whether or not this was the case during the campaign,
Labour certainly now seems to understand the crisis differently from
the Conservatives — in ways that are clearly crucial to how we should
respond to it. That may not be terribly surprising, but it is extremely
important, as we begin to see if we start to tease out the implicit alter-
native understanding of the crisis on which its “Tories’ cuts’ discursive
offensive is predicated.

There are at least three implicit premises to Labour’s ‘Tories’ cuts’
discourses: (i) that cuts, at least on this scale and at this pace, are unnec-
essary and hence a political choice rather than an economic imperative;
(ii) that things would be different were Labour exercising that political
choice; and (iii) that cuts, or at least cuts on this scale and to this time-
frame, are not only unnecessary but themselves damaging. A final and
more narrowly political premise is that the deficit reduction agenda

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



46 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

is in fact a foil for a Tory (rather than coalition) ideological offensive
on the public sector. In the present context, however, it is the third of
these premises — that deficit reduction on this scale is itself economi-
cally damaging - that is by far the most important. Yet there remains
much ambiguity about this in Labour’s discourse, not least because the
party remains ostensibly committed to a halving of Britain’s deficit in a
single parliamentary term. That is, of course, difficult to reconcile with
the idea that the Coalition’s programme of public spending cuts — which
will almost certainly fail to deliver a halving of the deficit by 2015 - is
economically damaging. But at times it has been possible to detect in
Labour’s thinking more of a Keynesian influence — with growth rather
than deficit reduction becoming the focus and with deficit reduction
being seen less as the primary goal of policy than as a happy bi-product
of policies to nurture growth. Only time will tell whether this crystallises
into a more obviously Keynesian alternative crisis discourse; but there
is some potential for it to do so, especially once the effects of public
spending cuts start to become evident.

The point is that, were it to do so, we would have two very different
understandings of the crisis with very different implications for the
appropriate policy set to respond to it and very different expectations
of the consequences of the Coalition’s current programme of deficit
reduction.

Such an alternative crisis discourse might note, as I earlier sought to
indicate, the fiscal origins of Britain’s current predicament. If the crisis
is seen as a crisis of growth (of which debt is merely a symptom) rather
than a crisis of public debt per se, then the dangers of deficit reduction as
a putative solution become very obvious. No less significantly, this leads
to very different expectations about what may now come to pass. Indeed,
the more Keynesian ‘crisis of growth’ theory and the more orthodox
‘crisis of public debt’ theory generate wildly divergent expectations about
levels of growth in the months and quarters ahead.

As this perhaps suggests, had the Labour opposition the courage of its
(admittedly, recently rediscovered) Keynesian convictions it might even
challenge the Coalition to a contest over economic predictions. It would
not be difficult to put such divergent expectations to the test publicly. ‘Let’s
see who has the better understanding of the economy, Labour might taunt.
In such a context and following such a contest, if rapid deficit reduction
did indeed produce negative growth, then it would be far easier to discredit
both the policy and the economic theory on which it was predicated. And

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



From Bubble Burst to Austerity 47

what would make such a battle of expectations even more difficult for the
government is the systematic bias in its growth projections to date. As
Alan Budd conceded (in an interview with the BBC in July 2010) shortly
before leaving the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR), its own growth
projections have consistently erred on the side of optimism - for fear that
too much realism might spook the markets. Suffice it to note that the
Treasury, the MPC and the OBR have spent considerably more time revis-
ing downwards their growth projections in recent months than they have
revising them upwards. At minimum, then, a public contest over economic
expectations might lead to a rather greater dose of economic realism.

This begins to look like something of an alternative economic strategy
for Labour. But as a strategy, it lacks one key thing. For what such an
alternative crisis discourse calls for is a new growth model to replace the
one that is broken. And herein lies the problem. For although, in their
different ways, all of the principal parties acknowledge the need for an
alternative growth model, none appears to have a clear sense of what
one might look like. It is certainly tempting to suggest that what Britain
needs is a heavy dose of Keynesianism — or at least a government with
the courage of Keynesian convictions. Such an administration might
warn of the dangers of compounding Britains problems with swinging
public sector spending cuts in the absence of a clearly articulated growth
strategy, set out precisely such a growth strategy, and link deficit reduc-
tion clearly and explicitly to the growth such a strategy might produce,
pre-committing itself to different levels of deficit reduction depending
on the growth rate attained. But this in itself is not sufficient. For, in
the absence of an alternative growth model, it still falls far short of the
minimum required to animate an alternative economic strategy.

It is, of course, not too difficult to imagine what an alternative growth
strategy for the British economy might look like — with, for instance,
the channelling of credit out of the housing market and into what are
identified as strategically significant (and export-oriented) sectors of the
economy. But there has, to date, been virtually no public discussion of
the options available; there would seem to be remarkably little academic
or other preparatory work to draw on in the British context in develop-
ing such a strategy and, whilst the growth dividends from such a strategy
might be considerable they are unlikely to come on stream in the short-
term. Genuine comparative advantages are not easily or rapidly acquired,
especially in a world economy only slowly recovering from recession.

It is to what we might do in such a context that we now turn.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



48

Getting What Went Wrong
Right... And Putting It Right

Abstract: This chapter explores the implications of seeing our
crisis as one of growth not of debt for how we respond to it,
setting out a series of substantive reforms conducive to the
transition to a more sustainable model of growth.

Hay, Colin. The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan, 2013.
DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Getting What Went Wrong Right ... and Putting It Right 49
A crisis of growth, not of debt

Crises are, at least to some extent, what we make of them. For what we do
in response to a crisis depends to a very considerable extent on how we
perceive the problem — we respond not to the condition itself but to our
diagnosis of it. What is clear is that the dominant discourse conceives
of our affliction as a crisis of (public) debt. But this is not the only way in
which the crisis could be understood.

This may sound like a purely academic point; but it is not. For, cru-
cially, it is our understanding of the crisis that conditions our response to
it. It is our seemingly shared conviction that this is a crisis of public debt
that makes austerity and deficit reduction the logical solution. Change
our sense of the crisis and we change the range of responses considered
appropriate. Thus, were the crisis conceived of differently, as a crisis of
growth not a crisis of debt, then austerity and deficit reduction would be
no solution at all. Indeed, they would almost certainly be seen as likely
to compound the problem.

Yet it is precisely the implication that I draw from the preceding analy-
sis that the dominant account misdiagnoses the current British crisis.
And, if we are to put right what went wrong, it is first imperative that
we get our diagnosis of the affliction correct. My argument is, then, that
this is not a crisis of public debt. To see the British crisis or, indeed, the
Eurozone crisis as one of debt, is to mistake a symptom for the condition
itself; and the risk is that, in mistaking the symptom for the condition,
we choose a course of medicine only destined to reduce further the life
expectancy of the patient.

This we saw earlier in examining the fiscal origins of Britains cur-
rent debt predicament. It is lost taxation revenue that accounts for
most of Britains current account deficit. If this is indeed the case -
and it is difficult to argue with the logic - then to commit to reducing
the deficit in the absence of growth is a near-suicidal policy. For if the
problem is, indeed, a lack of growth, then to withdraw public spend-
ing and hence demand from the economy in order to rebalance the
public finances in record time seems both unnecessary and deeply
counter-productive. It can only reduce further economic output, com-
pounding the problem it was intended to cure - all the more so given
the peculiarly strong link between growth and consumer demand in
the British economy in recent years. Indeed, recast in this way, deficit
reduction becomes a tacit acceptance of the idea of Britain as a smaller

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



50 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

economy - an economy which can and will no longer be able to afford
the public sector to which it had previously become accustomed.

Unremarkably this alternative vantage point generates very different
expectations about the likely effects of deficit reduction - expectations, I
would contend, much closer to exhibited patterns of economic perform-
ance since 2010 than, say, government or Office of Budget Responsibility
(OBR) growth projections.

What makes such a hypothetical test of expectations all the more
definitive is that until recently the Cameron-Clegg Coalition has in
fact talked far tougher on deficit reduction than its practice would
suggest. As the National Institute for Economic and Social Research
pointed out at the time, the 2010 Emergency Budget’s revised time-
table for fiscal rebalancing in fact delayed already planned spending
cuts (Weale 2010). Moreover, the more detailed programme of deficit
reduction subsequently set out in the 2010 Comprehensive Spending
Review was implemented far more slowly than was originally intended.
Consequently, Britain in fact saw a relatively prolonged period of clas-
sic deficit financing (during which time there was modest economic
growth) that eventually gave way to a classic bout of austerity and
deficit-reduction (corresponding to the slide into a double-dip reces-
sion). Throughout, the government, the OBR and the Bank of England
anticipated steadily accelerating growth.

Impediments to the resuscitation of
the old growth model

Wrong though it may be, it is not at all difficult to see why a crisis of debt
discourse might have taken hold in Britain. It is not very threatening; it
does not entail a change in economic paradigm; and it leads readily to
a simple diagnosis — deficit reduction and austerity — which is arguably
quite in accordance with the liberal market disposition of recent British
governments. The alternative crisis of growth discourse is, in a sense, a
far more challenging one. For it would entail a rejection of the prevail-
ing economic paradigm informing policy since at least the 1980s. More
significantly still, it would almost certainly require a rejection of the old
growth model and the search for a new one.

As this suggests, whilst the crisis of debt discourse is paradigm-
reinforcing, the crisis of growth discourse is paradigm-challenging. And,

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Getting What Went Wrong Right ... and Putting It Right 51

if there is one thing that we have learned from previous crises, it is that
prevailing economic paradigms are not readily abandoned. They tend, if
anything, to be tested to destruction. Arguably, this is what happened in
the 1930s; and it may well be what is happening today. The point is that
the dominant crisis of debt discourse has led both the Coalition gov-
ernment and, to the extent that it accepts it too, the Labour opposition
to search for growth principally by seeking to revive the old (broken)
model of growth.

But there are serious impediments to the resuscitation of the old
growth model which we can infer directly from the preceding analysis —
and which arguably explain why the resumption of growth has proved so
elusive. There are essentially six of these. Together they must lead us to
question the extent to which growth, even in the short- to medium-term,
can be revived in this way and, in fact, the longer-term desirability of any
such revivification, were it to prove possible.

The heightened sensitivity of demand to interest-rate variations. The first
impediment to the return to growth by recently conventional means
relates to monetary policy. The point here is simple — the dependence
of the old growth model on private debt increased the sensitivity of
demand in the economy to interest-rate movements and, in the proc-
ess, the threat to growth posed by inflationary pressures. That problem,
though temporarily suspended during the crisis itself and during the
double-dip recession of 2012, has plagued the economy since 2007. We
clearly see this in Figure 6.1.

Inflation 2000-2011

Percentage change over 12 months

— RPI CPI |

/N W TN, \
M/

. \
W)

200012001 12002 12003 12004 12005 12006 | 2007 1 2008 12009 12010 1 2011

FIGURE 6.1:  The problem of inflation management in Britain today
Source: ONS.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



52 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

What is perhaps most alarming about this graph is the resumption of
the pronounced and steady upward trend in both consumer price infla-
tion (CPI) and retail price inflation (RPI) in the period since the crisis.
Like that in the period before the crisis, this has been driven to a large
extent by oil price dynamics reinforced by speculation on oil futures
markets (see, for instance, Davidson 2009; Kaufmann and Ullman 2009;
Sornette et al. 2009). In the final quarter of 2010 it saw a return to the
condition of stagflation that the economy experienced from late 2007
until the collapse in oil prices prompted by the US recession. What is
interesting about this is that last time this arose, the Bank of England was
incapable of controlling inflation without the housing market crashing —
and its increasingly accommodating monetary stance since early 2010
would appear to indicate that it is no more confident of being able to do
so today. It need hardly be pointed out that the housing market is a much
more fragile thing today than it was in 2007. We may well be teetering on
the brink of the precipice once again.

This has made the resumption of geopolitical instability in the Gulf
states all the more alarming economically. Brent crude is now above
the much-feared and much-vaunted $120 per barrel typically seen as
the point beyond which global economic output might start to falter.
The implications of any such global downturn for Britain would in all
likelihood prove particularly severe, coinciding as well they might with
a wave of public sector redundancies and almost certainly resulting in
a run on sterling — exacerbating the inflationary pressures associated
with appreciating oil prices (denominated in dollars). It was this kind of
combination of factors (absent of course, public austerity and a decline
in world economic output) that precipitated the bursting of Britain’s
housing bubble in the first place. Arguably many of those conditions are
present once again.

Interest rate spreads on consumer and commercial lending. This is com-
pounded by a second factor - the size of the mortgage and commercial
lending-rate spreads which opened up during the crisis. If one were
to look at the mounting inflation problem simply in terms of the Base
Rate, one might be forgiven for thinking that the problem was not that
profound - after all, the Base Rate is still at a historically unprecedented 0.5
per cent. Surely, then, there is plenty of scope for increasing interest rates
to cope with imported inflation? Perhaps, but the point is that the Base
Rate is not quite what it once was; indeed, it’s not quite what it was even
very recently. It was widely noted at the time that, as the crisis unfolded

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Getting What Went Wrong Right ... and Putting It Right 53

45+
34 +
35+
31
2.5+
24
1.5 +
14+
0.5 +
0 t t t t t t t

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

(=]

O =N Wk U1\ 0O =

—o— Mortgage rate spread (left hand axis)

—o= Ratio of mortgage to base rate (right hand axis)

FIGURE 6.2: Britain’s step-level increase in the cost of borrowing

Source: calculated from HM Treasury pocket book data series (2011, 2012).

the LIBOR spread (essentially, the difference between the inter-bank
lending rate and the Base Rate) grew significantly and has since closed
up again. What is rather less commented upon is that the equivalent
mortgage and commercial lending rate spreads which also widened con-
siderably during the crisis have yet to close up again (though see King
2011 for a recent admission of this as a problem).

This is clearly demonstrated, for mortgage lending, in Figure 6.2 -
which shows both the mortgage spread and the ratio of average mortgage
lending rates to the Base Rate since 2005. It reveals, in effect, a step-level
increase in the cost of borrowing in Britain that has too often gone unno-
ticed. A first time-buyer seeking, say, an 8o to 9o per cent mortgage will
typically be offered a fixed interest lending rate of around 6 per cent — an
historically unprecedented multiple of 12 times the Base Rate. The growth
in the mortgage rate spread that the graph indicates is a tacit form of bank
recapitalisation — and it is also a significant drain on consumer demand
and hence growth.

In practice, then, the effective Base Rate is far higher than o.5 per cent —
and, as is now clear, even at this rather higher effective level inflation remains
unchecked. What is more, with such large mortgage and commercial
lending rate spreads, the Base Rate becomes a less effective instrument of
monetary policy, since the relationship between the Base Rate and actual
lending rates is more mediated than before. Whilst the banking sector
recapitalises, the government and MPC would seem to have turned a
blind eye to this; but it is arguably a much more significant issue than the
scale of investment bank bonuses which have attracted far more political

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



54 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

scrutiny.' For, so long as commercial and mortgage lending rates remain
punitive (at least relative to the Base Rate), investment is being crowded
out, in effect, by bank recapitalisation — making both the partial resus-
citation of the old growth model and the transition to a new one (based
to some extent on a revived manufacturing base) less likely. It is, then, a
serious impediment to growth.

In this context, the Bank of England’s conduct of monetary policy
warrants further scrutiny. What any such scrutiny reveals is that the
politicisation of monetary policy that occurred in the run-up to the
crisis continues today. In the second half of 2007, despite accelerat-
ing inflation, the Bank of England halted and then reversed the sharp
upward movement in the Base Rate that its mandate dictated. In effect, it
ceased trying to control consumer price inflation and sought instead to
support the housing market which was already on the verge of free-fall
from the consequences of its own mandate. The Bank, it seems, unlike
its ECB counterpart, came to share in the government’s disaggregated
view of inflationary pressures — ‘consumer price inflation bad, house
price inflation good’ (Hay 2009).

That it is doing so again makes something of a mockery of its public
mandate — and, with it, the basis of the claim that it is independent of
political influence. Indeed, judging by its actions (and its published ration-
ale for monetary policy settings in recent months), the Bank appears to
have rewritten its mandate — targeting not current inflation per se but a
rather optimistic sense of what inflation is likely to be in two years’ time,
especially where that optimism allows a more accommodating stance
such as might help sustain house prices and consumer demand.

It is, of course, not inappropriate that the MPC should consider the
implications of its interest rate settings for growth. But what is interest-
ing is that, judging by its conduct, it is still seeking to revive the old
growth model - in that its actions would seem more consistent with
holding up the housing market than with controlling inflation. There
is a certain irony about this too, since RPI (which includes the cost of
mortgage repayments) is already higher than the CPI due not to house

1 This is, in effect, an argument for politicising the cost of commercial and consumer bor-
rowing, not for depoliticising bank bonuses - indeed, the two are intimately connected.
Part of that politicisation process might well involve shaming the banks (certainly those
in receipt of public funds) into acknowledging their public duty not to provide bonuses to
their investment bankers until such time as they have no need to recapitalise their invest-
ment arms through cross-subsidies arising from commercial and consumer lending.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Getting What Went Wrong Right ... and Putting It Right 55

price inflation but to the rising costs of servicing mortgage payments
despite the unprecedentedly low Base Rate. In effect, the tolerance of a
greater mortgage interest rate spread has weakened the Bank’s ability to
resuscitate the housing market using monetary policy, leading it to adopt
a far more accommodating monetary policy stance than it might other-
wise have done and compromising, in the process, its ability to control
inflation.

In short, then, and though not much commented on, mortgage and
commercial lending spreads have yet to narrow in the way inter-bank
lending rates did. It has, is short, become more costly to borrow at a given
base rate; or, in other words, the monetary authorities have allowed the
banks to pass on a significant part of the cost of their recapitalisation to
borrowers — suppressing both consumer demand and investment in the
process. This is a serious impediment to growth - all the more if that
growth is itself dependent on consumer credit.

A looming crisis of housing affordability. A third factor is long-standing —
indeed, it is intergenerational. Sustained house price inflation at 10 per cent
per annum over a number of decades was always going to create a crisis
of affordability for new entrants into the housing market at some point.
That point has, of course, been brought forward, dramatically, by the
crisis — and the intergenerational problem of affordability is now being
compounded by a step level increase in the cost of mortgage lending
over the base rate, the increased levels of personal debt that will follow
the withdrawal of state funding for higher education and, indeed, the
comparative risk aversion of the banking sector following the crisis. But it
would have come anyway. As this suggests, the housing bubble on which
so much of Britain’s growth rested since the early 1990s was always going
to prove time-limited, even in the absence of the global financial crisis.

Likelihood of currency depreciation in the absence of growth. A fourth
factor relates, in a way, to the first - it is a feedback effect. If, for some
of the reasons already discussed, growth continues to prove elusive in
Britain whilst it starts to return to other leading economies, then it is
likely that the exchange rate will suffer at precisely the point at which
oil prices (themselves largely denominated in dollars) start to rise. The
result can only be inflation and upward pressure on interest rates — in
short, a return to the condition of ‘stagflation’ that afflicted the British
economy in the 1970s and again during much of the crisis itself.

Prospects for the re-regulation of financial markets. In at least one respect,
the performance of the British economy since the crisis has been better

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



56 The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

than was envisaged by most commentators. At the time, for instance,
there seemed nothing terribly remarkable about Martin Weales
comments in 2009 that:

it is most unlikely that the financial services industry can in the future act
as the sort of motor of growth that it has done in the past...if the sector
returns to the importance it had in 2000, GDP is likely to be reduced per-
manently by about 1.9 per cent. (3, 8)

But this step-level reduction in the contribution of financial services to
British GDP has simply failed to materialise — and that is of course no
bad thing. But the point is that might yet still happen. For what Weale had
envisaged by now is the systematic re-regulation of financial markets — and,
in particular, limits on short-selling — which have yet to arise, but which
arguably the prudential governance of global financial markets requires.
Such regulations might be very good for the stability of the global economy
going forward; but they would merely serve to accentuate the size of the
hole in Britain’s model of growth that needs filling.

The cost of austerity. Finally, however bad things may already be, if the
above analysis is correct, then they are only likely to get worse before
they get better. First, as we have seen, however beneficial for the world
economy any re-regulation of financial markets might prove, it is likely to
come at some considerable price in terms of the contribution of financial
services to British GDP. And, second, with the lion’s share of the public
spending cuts associated with the move to public austerity still to come,
demand in the economy and hence the contribution of consumer spend-
ing to economic output is almost bound to fall before it improves. As
this suggests, the immediate prospects for the resumption of a model of
growth resembling that which came to characterise the British economy
since the early 1990s look bleak indeed.

Impediments to a new growth model

So what can be done? Well, the above analysis would seem to lead
inexorably to a simple conclusion - the need for an alternative growth
model. But, even assuming one could be found, there are still significant
problems.

The first of these is a long-standing pathology of British capitalism - the
cost of capital — and it re-emerges again as a problem today at a time when

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Getting What Went Wrong Right ... and Putting It Right 57

the transition to any new growth model is likely to require significant
levels of (private) investment — in new plant, machinery and technologies
for instance. For what applies to consumer applies also to commercial
borrowers. Commercial credit (just like consumer and mortgage debt) is
essentially being rationed through punitive interest rates and this is crowd-
ing out investment.

The problem is reinforced by a further factor — the drop in the value of
the commercial property against which many commercial credit lines are
secured. Taken together, these factors make it very difficult to envisage
the transition to an alternative, say export-led, growth strategy built on
the back of private investment — and the parlous condition of the public
finances would seem to preclude a programme of public investment
to effect a similar transition. The economy’s capacity to raise capital to
build a new export-led growth strategy capable of capturing new markets
would seem rather limited; and the withdrawal of significant amounts
of state support for human-capital formation (in the revised financial
model for higher education) merely compounds matters.

The search for an alternative

But this is no manifesto of despair. Quite the opposite. For there is much
that follows from the preceding analysis by way of practical policy sug-
gestions that can make a substantial difference in the long-overdue search
for a new, more sustainable and, indeed, inclusive model of growth - in
which the proceeds of economic success are more evenly distributed.
The following is merely an outline of the implications of the analysis I
have sought to present.

1 Politicising the cost of borrowing. A couple of policy implications
follow fairly directly from the discussion with which I concluded
the previous section. First, if the economy is to be ‘rebalanced;,
then the government and the Bank of England need to be putting
concerted downward pressure on the actual cost of borrowing
(independent of the base rate), particularly in sectors where a
clear link to the growth strategy for the economy can be made and
substantiated. The banks, I contend, have in effect been allowed
to recapitalise themselves by charging commercial borrowers,
mortgage holders and those servicing consumer debt a sizeable

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



58

The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

interest-rate premium, relative to the base rate to compensate them
from their investment banking losses during the crisis. Arguably at
least half of each British mortgage holder’s monthly debt repayment
at present takes the form of a tacit bank recapitalisation charge.
This is both intolerable and a significant drain on the growth
prospects of the commercial and consumer economy. The banks
need to be named and shamed and held publicly to account for
their behaviour.

From private to public investment. As this suggests, there is a strong
argument to be made for not just private but public investment in
support of a clearly articulated growth strategy built on identifying
and supporting growth in a series of key export-oriented sectors.
Apart from anything else, and for some of the reasons already
pointed to, the cost of financing long-term public borrowing is
significantly lower than for commercial lenders. Moreover, public
infrastructure projects are likely to be key to any reconfiguration
of the economy which might more closely align its structure to a
new (and more clearly export-oriented) growth strategy. Public
investment might, in other words, be a highly cost-effective way of
providing the public goods on which the transition to a new model
of growth relies.

Hypothecated investment or growth bonds. This is all very well, but
how might it be funded? There are many options which might be
considered here. But one of these is the use of public investment

or growth bonds - a form of hypothecated government debt

and, in effect, an ethical form of investment available to financial
institutions and private citizens alike. The funds secured in this way
would be ear-marked for public infrastructural projects or might
be distributed through a range of national or regional investment
banks (agents for funding and promoting regionally devolved
growth strategies), almost certainly including a green investment
bank. The latter might fund investments in sustainable technologies
or the human capital to utilise such technologies.

Conditional deficit and debt reduction. A further implication of

the analysis presented here is that we cannot afford to consider
deficit and debt reduction as a goal in itself — and certainly not

the principal goal guiding economic policy. Indeed, a powerful
implication of the preceding discussion is that deficit and, above
all, debt reduction in a context of stagnant or negative growth

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Getting What Went Wrong Right ... and Putting It Right 59

is suicidal and threatens only to produce a vicious circle of
declining economic output. But this is not to suggest that there is
a simple trade-off between deficit and debt reduction and growth
promotion — merely that deficit and debt reduction must be
made conditional on growth. Governments, in such a conception,
would need to be clear about their strategy for securing growth
and to make a strong public pre-commitment both to an explicit
growth target and to a sliding scale of debt reduction - in which,
say, growth of X% would result in the repayment of £Y billion of
public debt, but in which zero or negative growth would result in no
reduction in government debt. This, I would contend, is the only way
to ensure that debt reduction writ large does not generate a global
crisis into a global recession in a manner analogous to the 1930s.

5 International coordination of debt and growth management. The
economic case for conditional deficit and debt reduction is, I would
contend, a very strong one; but it undoubtedly has its political
difficulties. To announce the end of deficit and debt reduction
in one economy alone, especially in the current global economic
climate and in a context of the timidity of financial institutions,
threatens a run on the currency and a steep rise in the cost of
servicing (short-term) national debt. Consequently, it is imperative
that steps are taken at an international (and, ideally, a global) level
(under the auspices of the IME, for instance) to agree a coordinated
strategy for managing debt and growth — as well as, in time, to
move away from a simple notion of output growth as the global
currency of economic performance.

The above five points do not, of course, constitute a growth model for
the British economy — nor are they intended to. Indeed, part of the aim
of this book has been to show precisely how difficult it is to envisage a
smooth transition to a stable, let alone environmentally sustainable and
equitable, growth model. But they do suggest a way forward.

Taken together, however, they are no panacea. For even were the
Britain’s most dynamic export-orienting manufacturing and sectors, say,
to grow at a most unlikely 10 per cent per annum for the next five years,
we would be talking of a growth of employment of probably no more than
1 million. The contribution to annual GDP growth would be between 1.5
and 2 per cent (rising with the relative size of the such sectors in the overall
economy) — a relatively modest figure, given the emphasis so often placed
on such an export-oriented rebalancing of the economy in alternative

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



60  The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

accounts of growth. As this suggests, such a ‘rebalancing’ is not in itself a
growth strategy, though it might well be a significant element of one.

There are clear policy implications of this. They are essentially three-fold.

First, however important an export-oriented rebalancing is likely to
prove in a reorientation of the British economy, it would be naive in the
extreme to see it as a potential fount of British growth in the decades
ahead. And the reorientation of the British economy in this way is, at
best, a long-term strategy — which may well yield significant dividends
over two or more decades but which is most unlikely to contribute
significantly to British growth in the short- to medium-term.

Second, this almost certainly means that the British economy needs, in
the interim at least, to make do with a growth strategy that looks rather
more like the old one than might seem ideal — whilst of course preparing
the groundwork and making the transition to another. That, of course,
has major policy implications — not least with respect to monetary
policy and the regulation of the banking sector. In terms of the former,
it suggests that the Bank of England’s currently highly accommodating
monetary policy stance is right, but perhaps too limited in its ambition.
Consumer demand sustained by personal debt played a crucial role -
too crucial a role - in the generation of growth in the British economy
throughout the great moderation; and, whether we like it or not, it will
have a crucial role to play in any resuscitation of growth in the years
ahead. But what the British economy needs is a far more selective and
strategic channelling of the supply of credit — out of the housing market
and other appreciating asset classes and into new sources of growth (in
manufacturing and services). That entails not just an accommodating
monetary stance, but a focused assault on interest rate spreads in areas
identified as targets for investment in the new growth model.

Finally, the above analysis has perhaps surprising implications for
the regulation of the banking sector. It suggests that, from the British
perspective at least, the current focus on investment banking and the
bonuses of investment bankers may in fact be a distraction. For now at
least the British economy cannot do without the contribution to eco-
nomic output arising from financial services. Here it is important to note
that the immediate predicament of the British economy would be far
worse had the global financial reregulation advocated by many reduced
the volume of short-term trading in the world economy (through some
form of taxation on speculative transactions). Yet the implication of this
is not that British policy-makers should ease up on investment banking,

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Getting What Went Wrong Right ... and Putting It Right 61

whilst refocusing their attentions of commercial banking. Rather, it is
that they need to reconsider the relationship between the two. The reality
is that a major impediment both to the resumption of growth and to the
kind of investment levels that will be required to make the gradual tran-
sition to a new growth model is precisely the crowding out of potential
investment by the punitive interest rate premiums currently demanded
by commercial lenders. As I have argued, such punitive interest rates are
themselves a product of the covert recapitalisation of investment banking.
In short, commercial banking is subsidising investment banking in a way
that impairs the capacity to build a new growth model. As this suggests,
a refocusing of the public assault on the banking sector is long overdue.
The banking sector now needs to be made a core part of the solution.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



62

Conclusion - Crisis,
What Crisis?

Abstract: This chapter examines the prospects for a return
to growth in the years ahead and the need to break from the
pervasive austerity paradigm.

Hay, Colin. The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan, 2013.
DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Conclusion — Crisis, What Crisis? 63

We have travelled a fair distance in the preceding pages — considering
the nature of British capitalism itself, the Anglo-liberal growth model to
which it has given rise since the 1990s and the culpability of both in the
global financial crisis and our own domestic crisis. We then turned to
consider the consequences of the crisis and the prospects for the return to
growth in the years ahead, concluding with a set of proposals for the way
forward in the years ahead - the potential path from crisis, as it were.

But there is one question in all this that we have not considered. And
it is to this that we now turn in conclusion. That question is a simple one:
it is even correct to refer to this as a crisis in the first place? And, strange
though it might seem, our argument is that the more one reflects on this,
the less self-evident it is that we have witnessed a crisis.

It is clear that the language of crisis has, if anything, been cheapened
in recent years. Everything these days is a crisis. So surely this is? Well,
it is certainly bad enough; but in a sense that is precisely the point. For
if we return to the (Greek) etymology of the term, we find that a crisis is
a moment of decisive intervention — medically, the critical point at which
the doctor’s intervention proves decisive, one way or the other, in the
course of the illness and the life of the patient. Insofar as this is a relevant
analogy, we are not yet at that point. For although the patient may well
be suffering more than ever, the condition does not seem to be improv-
ing; but this is not because of the failure of any decisive intervention.
For there simply hasn’t been one. If this is what a crisis is - a moment
of decisive intervention - then we have simply yet to get to the moment
of crisis. What we have seen is instead the accumulation of a series of
largely unresolved contradictions — not that the significance of this
should be underemphasised. For in many respects this is far worse; it
would surely be better were we able to talk about this as a moment of
decisive intervention.

So what possibility is there of our situation of radical indecision
becoming one of decisive intervention? For, perverse though it might
seem, the best that we can hope for is a crisis — at least a crisis thus
understood.

Here there are grounds for optimism and pessimism alike.

For the optimist, crises understood as moments of decisive interven-
tion and paradigm shift are rare, though they typically post-date the
emergence of the symptoms they ultimately seek to resolve, often by
a decade or more. In short, we may be too impatient in expecting the
crisis point to have been reached already. This was certainly the case in

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



64  The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism

the 1930s — with the transition to Keynesianism taking at least a further
decade from the advent of the great depression; and a similar kind of
time-lag can arguably be identified in the process of change initiated
in the 1970s. It seems that the transitions we now associate with crisis
periods take a long time to arise — typically a decade or more. It is per-
haps ever more likely the more the condition remains resistant to the
current medicine — medicine, of course, prescribed by doctors trained
and versed in the operation of the old paradigm.

Yet there is only so much optimism one can draw from such historical
analogies. For there can be no guarantee that alternative doctors with
alternative medicines will be summoned simply because the patient
remains unwell and the condition is not responding to current treat-
ments. Searching for solutions is no guarantee that they are found nor
that they are implemented. But perhaps even that is too optimistic. For
the argument of this book has been that, to far too great extent, we have
either not been looking for solutions (certainly not for alternatives to the
prevailing paradigm) nor, to the extent that we have been looking for
solutions, have we been looking in the right places and in the right way.
My hope is that in this book I have made a compelling case that we need
first to get right what went wrong in order to put it right and to suggest
at least some of what getting it right and putting it right might entail.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



References

Blyth, Mark (2002) Great Transformations: Economic Ideas
and Institutional Change in the Twentieth Century. New
York: Cambridge University Press.

Broadbent, Ben (2012) ‘Deleveraging), speech delivered at
Market News International, 15 March.

Chor, Davin and Manova, Kalina (2012) ‘Off the Cliff
and Back? Credit Conditions and International
Trade during the Global Financial Crisis, Journal of
International Economics, 87 (1): 117-133.

} Claessens, Stijn, Dell’Ariccia, Giovanni, Igan, Deniz and
Laeven, Luc (2010) ‘Cross-Country Experiences and
Policy Implications from the Global Financial Crisis,
Economy Policy, 62: 267-293.

Coates, David (2009) ‘Chickens Coming Home to Roost? New
Labour at the Eleventh Hour, British Politics, 4(4): 421-433.

Conservative Party (2010) Invitation to Join the
Government of Britain: General Election Manifesto.
London: Conservative Party.

Crouch, Colin (2008) “‘What Will Follow the Demise of
Privatised Keynesianism?” Political Quarterly, 79(4):
476-487.

Crouch, Colin (2009) ‘Privatised Keynesianism: An
Unacknowledged Policy Regime, British Journal of
Politics and International Relations, 11(3): 382—-399.

Davidson, Paul (2009) ‘Crude Oil Prices: Market
Fundamentals or Speculation?; Challenge, 51(4):
110-118.

Dolphin, Tony (2011) Debts and Deficits: How Much Is Labour
to Blame? London: Institute for Public Policy Research.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519 65

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



66  References

Dysmki, Gary A. (2010) ‘Why the Subprime Crisis Is Different: a
Minskian Approach, Cambridge Journal of Economics, 34(2): 239-255.

Finlayson, Alan (2009) ‘Financialisation, Financial Literacy and Asset-
Based Welfare, British Journal of Politics and International Relations,
11(3): 400—421.

Gamble, Andrew (2009) The Spectre at the Feast, Basingstoke: Palgrave
Macmillan.

Gough, Ian (2010) ‘Economic Crisis, Climate Change and the Future of
Welfare States, Twenty-First Century Society, 5(1): 51-64.

Hall, Peter A. (1993) ‘Policy Paradigms, Social Learning and the State:
The Case of Economic Policy-Making in Britain, Comparative Politics,
25: 275-296.

Hall, Peter A. and Soskice, David (eds) (2001) Varieties of Capitalism: The
Institutional Foundations of Comparative Advantage, Oxford: Oxford
University Press.

Hay, Colin (1996) ‘Narrating Crisis: The Discursive Construction of the
Winter of Discontent, Sociology, 30 (2), 253-278.

Hay, Colin (1999) ‘Crisis and the Structural Transformation of the State:
Interrogating the Process of Change, British Journal of Politics and
International Studies, 1(3): 317-344.

Hay, Colin (2006) ‘Managing Economic Interdependence: The Political
Economy of New Labour’, in Patrick Dunleavy, Richard Heffernan,
Philip Cowley and Colin Hay (eds) Developments in British Politics 8.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan.

Hay, Colin (2009). ‘Good Inflation, Bad Inflation: The Housing Boom,
Economic Growth and the Disaggregation of Inflationary Preferences
in the UK and Ireland;, British Journal of Politics and International
Relations, 11 (3): 461-78.

Hay, Colin (2010) ‘“Things Can Only Get Worse ..”: The Political and
Economic Significance of 2010}, British Politics, 5(4): 391-401.

Hay, Colin (2011) “The 2010 Leonard Schapiro Lecture: Pathology
without Crisis? The Strange Demise of the Anglo-Liberal Growth
Model, Government and Opposition, 46(1): 1-31.

Hay, Colin (2013) ‘Treating the Symptom Not the Condition: Crisis
Definition, Deficit Reduction and the Search for a New British
Growth Model, British Journal of Politics and International Relations,
15(1): 23-37.

Hay, Colin and Wincott, Daniel (2012) The Political Economy of European
Welfare Capitalism, Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



References 67

Hay, Colin, Riiheldinen, Jari Matti, Smith, Nicola Jo-Ann and Matthew
Watson (2009) ‘Ireland: The Outlier Inside] in Kenneth Dyson (ed.) The
Euro at Ten: Europeanisation, Power and Convergence, Oxford: Oxford
University Press.

Kaufmann, R. K. and B. Ullman (2009) ‘Oil Prices, Speculation and
Fundamentals: Interpreting Causal Relations Among Spot and
Futures Prices, Energy Economics, 31: 550—558.

King, Sir Mervyn (2011) Speech delivered at the Lord Mayor’s Banquet
for Bankers and Merchants of the City of London, The Mansion
House, 15 June.

Krugman, Paul (2008) The Return of Depression Economics and the Crisis
of 2008, London: Penguin.

Lucas, Robert E. (2003) ‘Macroeconomic Priorities, American Economic
Review, 93(1): 1-14.

Martin, Ron (2011) “The Local Geographies of the Financial Crisis: From
the Housing Bubble to Economic Recession and Beyond;, Journal of
Economic Geography, 11(4): 587-618.

Pemberton, Hugh (2009) ‘Macroeconomic Crisis and Policy Revolution,
Renewal, 17(4): 46—56.

Prabhakar, Rajiv (2009) ‘Asset Inequality and the Crisis, Renewal, 17(4):
75-80.

Schwartz, Herman (2009) Subprime Nation: American Power, Global
Capital and the Housing Bubble, Ithaca, NY: Cornell University Press.

Schwartz, H. and Seabrooke, L. (2008) “Varieties of Residential
Capitalism in the International Political Economy: Old Welfare States
and the New Politics of Housing, Comparative European Politics,
6(3): 237-261.

Sornette, D., Woodward, R. and W-X. Zhan (2009) ‘The 2006-2008 Qil
Bubble: Evidence of Speculation and Prediction, Physica A: Statistical
Mechanics and its Application, 388(8): 1571-1576.

Thain, Colin (2009) ‘A Very Peculiar British Crisis? Institutions, Ideas and
Policy Responses to the Credit Crunch; British Politics, 4(4): 434-49.

Thompson, Helen (2009) “The Political Origins of the Financial Crisis:
The Domestic and International Politics of Fannie Mae and Freddie
Mac, Political Quarterly, 80(1): 17-24.

Wainwright, Thomas (2009) ‘Laying the Foundations for a Crisis:
Mapping the Historico-Geographical Construction of Residential
Mortgage Backed Securitisation in the UK, International Journal of
Urban and Regional Research, 33(2): 372—388.

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



68  References

Watson, Matthew (2008) ‘Constituting Monetary Conservatives via the
Savings Habit: New Labour and the British Housing Market Bubble),
Comparative European Politics, 6(3): 285-304.

Watson, Matthew (2010) ‘House Price Keynesianism and the
Contradictions of the Modern Investor Subject, Housing Studies,
25(3), 413-426.

Weale, Martin (2009) ‘Commentary: Growth Prospects and Financial
Services, National Institute Economic Review, 207: 3—9.

Weale, Martin (2010) ‘Cuts Delayed?’, National Institute of Economic and
Social Research, Press Release, 14 June.

Further reading

The literature on the ‘great recession’ is still very much in its infancy.
Gamble (2009) offers an excellent portrait of the events themselves and
their implications, despite being written as those events were still unfold-
ing. The first and final chapters are particularly valuable. Crouch (2008,
2009) and Watson (2010) provide helpful overviews of ‘privatised’ and
‘house price Keynesianism’ respectively, whilst Finlayson (2009) gives
an excellent account of ‘asset based welfare’ and the assumptions on
which it is based. Hay (2009, 2011) and Pemberton (2009) provide more
detail on the economic and political implications of the bursting of the
housing bubble. Thain (2009) and Coates (2009) provide diametrically
opposed judgements of New Labour’s handling of the recession. Some
of the broader arguments about the development of the welfare state
in Britain in recent years are set in a comparative context in Hay and
Wincott (2012).

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



Index

Anglo-liberal growth model, 2,
4-5, 9, 23-5, 44, 63

asset-based welfare, 23, 26,
28-32, 45

austerity, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 49,
50, 56, 58-9

Bank of England, 15, 23, 25, 38,
44, 59; 54, 57, 60
banking sector
bailout, 18, 35, 39, 40
recapitalisation, 16, 18
Base Rate, 16, 52, 53, 54, 55
Blair, Tony, 23, 44
Blyth, Mark, 41
borrowing, cost of, 53, 56, 57-8
Broadbent, Ben, 15, 16
Brown, Gordon, 39, 43, 44
Budd, Sir Alan, 47
business cycle, 26-7, 28

Callaghan, James, 39, 43
Cameron, David, 39, 40, 50
capital, cost of , see borrowing,
cost of
capitalism
Anglo-American, 2, 3
Anglo-liberal, 2, 4-5, 7, 24,
34, 63
models of, 2, 5
varieties of, 23
Child Trust Funds, 32
Chor Davin, 13
Claessens, Stijn, 11

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

Clegg, Nick, 39, 50
Coalition government, 39, 40,
42, 45, 46, 50
Coates, David, 39, 43, 68
coefficient of variation, 30-1
Conservative Party, 40, 41, 43,
44, 45
consumer spending, 8, 12, 15,
25, 38, 44, 50, 54, 57, 60
contagion
effects, 3, 4, 9, 12—-13
financial, 7-8, 12, 13
through trade, 7-8, 20

credit
consumer, 25
crunch, 13
supply of, 12, 25, 26, 27, 29, 35,
38, 47,56-7, 60
crisis

as decisive intervention, 63

as paradigm replacement,
40-2,51

chronology , 7-9

environmental, 2

fiscal, 18, 46, 49

global financial, 2, 3, 8, 18,
34, 41

of debt, 2, 3, 40, 41, 42, 46,
49-50

of Eurozone, 3, 4, 49

of growth, 2, 3, 40, 41, 42, 46,
49-50

Crouch, Colin, 25, 26,

45, 68

69

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



70 Index

Davidson, Paul, 52
debt
government, 1920, 21, 24, 27, 40, 46,
58-9
household, 10-11, 15-16, 35
mortgage, 10, 11, 14, 24, 27, 53
deficit
reduction, see austerity
budget, 18-20, 46, 58-9
public sector, 12, 18-20, 42, 44, 45-6, 49
demographic change, 15, 29, 55
demutualisation, 24
depreciation, of sterling, 55
deregulation, 2, 4, 24
financial market, 2
divergence, 31
Dolphin, Tony, 42

equity release, 15

European Central Bank, 54
Eurozone, 3, 4, 14

Exchange Rate Mechanism, 23
export-oriented growth, 8, 14, 57, 59

Fannie Mae, 24
Federal Reserve, 10, 35
Fianna Fail, 43, 44
financial interdependence, 14, 35
financial markets

liberalisation, 25

regulation, 55-6, 60
financial services, 12, 56
Finlayson, Alan, 68
first wave economies, 9-11, 12, 20, 21
fiscal revenue, 18-19, 26

Gamble, Andrew, 39, 68
Germany, 3, 8, 13
global governance, 3
globalisation, 2
Gough, Ian, 18
great moderation, 29, 60
growth bonds, 58
growth model, 12

new, 46, 47, 56—61

old, 50-1

Hall, Peter A., 23, 41

Hay, Colin, 15, 19, 25, 26, 30, 37 41, 44,
54, 68

HM Treasury, 23, 47, 53

house prices, 11, 14-15, 16, 36-8, 545

housing market, 11, 12, 15, 16, 24, 25, 35,
37 47

bubble, 7-8, 9, 10-11, 12, 13, 23, 25, 34,

35,38

IKB Deutsche Industriesbank, 13
income replacement ratio, 30-1
inflation, 7, 15, 28, 30, 36, 37, 38, 51, 52,
54
consumer price index (CPI), 51, 52, 54
retail price index (RPI), 51, 52, 54
inter-bank lending, 11, 12, 13, 35
interest rate spreads, 27, 523, 54, 57, 61
interest rates, 7, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29,
34, 36, 37 38, 51, 52, 54, 5761
International Monetary Fund, 3, 59
investment
bond (hypothecated), 58
infrastructural, 27, 58
private, 58, 61
productive/manufacturing, 27, 51
public, 58, 61
Ireland, 15, 28, 43

Kaufmann, R. K., 52
Keynesianism, 26-7, 28, 29, 39, 43, 46,
47, 64
‘foul weather’, 39
‘house price’, see Keynesianism,
privatised
‘privatised’, 23-26, 28, 34, 37, 45
King, Sir Mervyn, 53
Krugman, Paul, 39, 43

Labour Party, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47
LIBOR, 53

Lucas, Robert E., 28, 29
Major, John, 23

Manova, Kalina, 13
Miliband, Ed, 42

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



monetary policy, 51, 53, 55, 60

Monetary Policy Committee, 15, 25, 38,
44, 45, 47, 53> 54

mortgage-backed securities, 4, 13, 24,
25, 34

National Audit Office, 12, 35

National Institute for Economic and
Social Research, 50

neoliberalism, 2, 25

New Labour, 24, 25, 44, 45

Office of Budget Responsibility, 47, 50
oil prices, 35, 36, 38, 52

Pembleton, Hugh, 39, 41, 43, 68
pensions, 30
political economy
comparative, 2
models of, 2
Prabhakar, Rajiv, 32

recession, 8, 9, 13, 35, 36, 38, 52
‘double dip’, 51
retirement, 28

Scandinavia, 3, 13

Schwartz, Herman, 24
Seabrooke, Leonard, 24

DOI: 10.1057/9781137360519

Index 71

second wave economics, 10, 11, 12—14, 20
securitisation, 4, 8, 12, 24, 35

service sector, 27

Sornette, D., 52

Soskice, David, 23

Spain, 15

sub-prime lending, 13, 34

Sweden, 14

Thain, Colin, 39, 43, 68

third wave economics, 10, 11, 12-14, 20
Thompson, Helen, 4, 24

toxic assets, 34

trade, 8, 13, 14, 20-1

Ullmann, B., 52
unemployment, 15, 19, 27, 37
benefits, 30-1
Us, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 24, 28, 34,
38, 52

Watson, Matthew, 15, 34, 44, 45

Weale, Martin , 50, 56

welfare
benefits, 19, 29-31
generosity, 30-1
residualism, 29-31
retrenchment, 31

World Bank, 3

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



This page intentionally left blank

10.1057/9781137360519 - The Failure of Anglo-liberal Capitalism, Colin Hay

Copyright material from www.palgraveconnect.com - Trial Access - PalgraveConnect - 2013-11-01



	Cover
	Half-Title
	Title
	Copyright
	Dedication
	Contents
	1 Introduction���������������������
	2 The Unfolding of the Crisis – In Three Waves�����������������������������������������������������
	3 a Fiscal Crisis of and for the State?����������������������������������������������
	4 The Anglo-liberal Growth Model���������������������������������������
	5 From Bubble Burst to Austerity���������������������������������������
	6 Getting What Went Wrong Right ... And Putting It Right���������������������������������������������������������������
	7 Conclusion – Crisis, What Crisis?������������������������������������������
	References�����������������
	Index������������

